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C ITU LOCATION

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren
HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Enschede/Deltaflat

HOL Naaldwijk/Hoge Woerd
HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren
HOL Apeldoorn/Torenberg

HOL Lelystad/Cellnex toren

HOL Gouda/Sophie flat

HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel

HOL Armhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren
HOL Baarle-Nassau/Schaluinen
HOL Goes/Cellnex toren

HOL Vught/Eikendonck

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren
HOL Oegstgeest/DVB-T mast
HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren
HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren

HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren
HOL Ugchelen/Cellnex mast
HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren
HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast
HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren
HOL Elst/Newtonweg

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren
HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Rijswijk/Flat Molenvoorde
HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren
HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren

HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren
HOL Apeldoorn/Toren Noord
HOL Zoutelande/Molenweg

HOL Waalwijk/Flat Lohmanpark
HOL Dordrecht/Silo Dordrecht
HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren
HOL Vught/Eikendonck

HOL Maastricht/Cellnex toren
HOL Armhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren
HOL Lochem/OOCON silo

HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren
HOL Megen/Cellnex toren

HOL Groningen/DVB-T mast
HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast
HOL Zwolle/NOVEC mast

HOL Venlo/Casinoflat

HOL Breda/Bond Towers

HOL Landgraaf/Snowworld Wilhelminaberg
HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren
HOL Eindhoven/TenneT mast
HOL Vlissingen/Arion Hotel

REG LA PROGRAM
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M POWER DP COORDIN.
Joe s 25.000 Dv 06e24/52n54
Omroep Brabant Editie Zuidoost s 8.500 Dv 05e36/51n26
Joy Radio Editie Twente s 1.000 Dv 06e54/52n13
WOS Radio s 0.790 Dv 04e13/52n00
NPO Klassiek s 0.015 Dv 04e28/51n31
Kerkradio Apeldoorn s 0.010 Dv 05e54/52n14
Joe $110.000 Dv 05e26/52n32
Gouda FM s 0.050 Dv 04e42/52n021
Joe s 0590 Dv 05e06/52n05
100% NL s 0.490 Dv 05e53/51n59
Omroep Baarle s 0.100 Dv 04e56/51n26
Omroep Zeeland s 15.000 Nv 03e53/51n31
Joe s 7.900 Dv 05e18/51n40
NPO Radio 2 s 93.300 Dv 06e24/52n54
Omroep West s 0.320 Dv 04e29/52n11
Joe s 3.400 Dv 05e10/52n15
Joe s 0.200 Dv 04e46/52n37
NPO Radio 2 $100.000 Dv 05e59/51n11
100% NL s 1.000 Dv 05e54/52n10
Radio Veronica s 0.100 Dv 04e20/52n05
100% NL s 2.000 Dv 05e03/52n55
Radio Veronica s 43.000 Dv 04e28/51n31
Tukker FM Editie Nijmegen s 0.200 Dv 05e52/51n55
NPO 3FM s 39.000 Dv 06e24/52n54
BNR Nieuwsradio s 26.000 Dv 05e36/51n26
Radio Veronica s 0500 Dv 04e19/52n02
Radio Veronica s 0.107 Dv 04e27/51n53
NH Radio s 0.790 Dv 04e46/52n37
NH Radio s 0.300 Dv 05e10/52n15
Tukker FM Editie Apeldoorn/Deventer/Zutp s 0.290 Dv 05e59/52n14
Radio4All s 1.800 Dv 03e29/51n30
Radio 10 Brabant s 0.500 Dv 05e05/51n41
Radio Veronica s 0.099 Dv 04e39/51n47
NH Radio s 9.000 Dv 04e53/52n20
Radio 10 Brabant s 1400 Dv 05e18/51n40
Radio4All s 0.300 Dv 05e40/50n50
Radio Gelderland Editie Arnhem/Nijmegen s  0.100 Dv 05e53/51n59
100% NL s 3.200 Dv 06e26/52n10
Omroep West s 0.066 Dv 04e20/52n05
Radio Gelderland Editie Rivieren s 5.000 Dv 05e36/51n49
Tukker FM Editie Groningen/Drenthe s 3.000 Dv 06e37/53n12
Radio 10 s 2.000 Dv 05e03/52n55
RADIONL Editie Zwolle/Flevoland s 1500 Dv 06e09/52n29
Radio Veronica s 1.000 Dv 06e11/51n22
Radio 10 Brabant s 1.000 Dv 04e48/51n35
RTV Parkstad s 0500 Dv 06e02/50n53
Omroep West s 20.000 Dv 04e27/51n53
Radio 10 Brabant s 1.300 Dv 05e32/51n27
RADIONL Editie Zeeland s 0.083 Dv 03e34/51n27
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ANT HAAT
236 241
110 115
60 84
63 66
100 106
53 119
162 170
30 27
78 83
134 167
38 53
105 106
52 55
254 259
39 43
172 179
39 43
127 130
53 127
103 109
172 174
100 106
42 44
254 259
85 90
67 72
164 171
39 43
149 156
83 90
42 42
35 38
46 53
126 129
52 55
65 106
115 148
62 66
17 123
124 127
96 103
85 87
108 110
35 58
45 48
20 158
179 186
68 73

60

62

RDS PS
JOE
_OVROEP_ _ BRABANT
JOYRADI O
WOS_87. 6
NPO

K-E-RK_
JOE

RDS REG

KLASSI EK

JOE

100% NL_

LOKALE_O

OVRCEP__ ZEELAND
JOE

NPO R2__ RADIO 2_
__WEST__

JOE

JOE

NPO R2__ RADI O 2_
100% NL_
VERONI CA
100% NL_
VERONI CA
TUKKERFM
NPO_3FM_
BNR
VERONI CA
VERONI CA
NH

NH
TUKKERFM
RAALL. NL
RADI O 10
VERONI CA
NH

RADI O_10
RAALL. NL
Radi oGLD
100% NL_
__WEST__
Radi oG.D
TUKKERFM
RADI O_10
RADI ONL_
VERONI CA
RADI O_10
PARKSTAD
_Radio__ _ West_
RADI O 10 BRABANT_
RADI ONL_

BRABANT _

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI
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831C
8563

+ 8093
8204
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8888
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83D3
83E1
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8618
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83E1
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82D8
8415
83D3
8419
8415
8457
83D2
8421
83E1
8508
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8419
8508

P12

8863

8857

8757

8957

8621

REMARKS
ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM

dir: 250°-300°; red: 350°-20°, 162°, NDC
Ex: Radio 1

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
thba

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
dir: 190°-20°; red: 30°-40°, 110°-120°,

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM

Onair 1.3.2012

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
red: 120° 10 dB

dir: 20°-90°, 220°-340°; red: 350°-10°,

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

Onair 1.11.13

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

Ex: RADIONL, Radio 8FM Noord & Oost

dir: 260°-330°, red: 160°-175°, 225°
ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

Onair 01.09.2014

Ex RADIONL, Radio 8FM Noord & Oost
ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM

Ex Radio 8FM

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

Ex Radio 8FM

ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM

ex 102.0; Noordzee FM

dir: 270°-340°, red: 50°-60°, 142°, 230°

ITU: 39.8kW, not in use.

Ex Grunn FM, Joy Radio, RADIONL

ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

Ex Radio 8FM Noord en Oost

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

Ex Radio 8FM Rijen/Pastoor Gillisstraat

30.3.16 Waalhaven offair > Weena 3kW TRP
Ex Radio 8FM

8421 8521 Ex: Puur NL, XFM, Maximaal FM
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

89.400 HOL Hengelo/NOVEC mast ove nl Radio Oost s 10.000 Dv 06e47/52n17 15 104 107 RTV_OOST 8414 ex Losser/De Lutte 10kW 27.10.2009
89.400 HOL Hollum/Vuurtoren Bornrif fi nl Lokale Omroep Ameland s 0.158 Dv 05e38/53n27 9 48 57 [noRDS_] noPl

89.400 HOL Lelystad/Cellnex toren fle nl RADIONL Editie Zwolle/Flevoland s 0.087 Dv 05e26/52n32 2 112 120 RADI ONL_ 8421 8621 ex City FM

89.500 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl 100% NL s 10.000 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 39 43 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 340°-20°, red: 160°-210°
89.500 HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel utr  nl 100% NL s 5400 Dv 05e06/52n05 3 8 87 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 310°-0°; red: 70°-80°, 130°, 190°-2
89.600 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 4.900 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 254 259 BNR 83D1

89.600 HOL Nieuw-Bergen/Schilderslaan lim nl Maasland Radio s 1.000 Dv 06e03/51n36 17 40 30 MAASLAND FFAA

89.600 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl Vibe Radio s 0.400 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 101 134 VI BE! 83F3 red: 180°, ex RADIONL; Radio 8FM Noord & Oost; Hotradi
89.600 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl 100% NL s 0.038 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 100% NL_ 83D3

89.700 HOL Eindhoven/TenneT mast nbr nl Radio4All s 2.800 Dv 05e32/51n27 19 90 95 R4ALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
89.700 HOL Breda/DVB-T mast nbr nl Radio4All s 0.300 Dv 04e46/51n36 3 110 112 RAALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
89.800 HOL Lelystad/Cellnex toren fle  nl Omroep Flevoland s 20.000 Dv 05e26/52n32 2 162 170 FLEVOLND 8417

89.800 HOL Nijmegen/Erasmusgebouw gel nl RadiodAll s 0.200 Dv 05e52/51n49 25 83 106 R4AALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
89.800 HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl Amor FM s 0.200 Dv 04e20/52n05 1105 111 AMOR- FM_ 845A

89.800 HOL Winschoten/J.A. Koningstraat gro nl Gigant FM s 0.140 Dv 07e03/53n08 0 46 46 G GANTFM 8345 ex HITZzZz!

89.900 HOL Emmen/NOVEC mast dre nl RADIONL Editie Emmen s 1.000 Dv 06e58/52n44 21 55 64 RADI ONL_ 8421 8621 ex City FM, Waterstad FM
89.900 HOL Deventer/Teugseweg ove nl Tukker FM Editie Apeldoorn/Deventer/Zutp s  0.600 Dv 06e10/52n14 8 58 63 TUKKERFM 8457 Ex Radio Continu; RADIONL
89.900 HOL Haarlem/Cellnex toren nho nl Haarlem105 s 0.040 Dv 04e40/52n23 1 130 135 H LEMLOS 85B0 Ex 105.1

89.900 HOL West-Terschelling/\Vuurtoren Brandaris fi nl NPO3FM s 0.036 Dv 05e13/53n22 5 48 53 NPO_3FM_ 8203

90.000 HOL Loon op Zand/Cellnex toren nbr nl 100% NL s 17.000 Dv 05e05/51n36 12 119 129 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 300°-0°; red: 167°
90.000  HOL Vlissingen/Arion Hotel zee nl 100% NL s 1.000 Dv 03e34/51n27 8 60 68 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 340°-130°, red: 250°-260°
90.000 HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Wederikstraat zho nl Studio Alphen s 0.500 Dv 04e41/52n09 5 42 42 _Studio__ _Al phen 829A

90.000 HOL De Lutte/NOVEC mast ove nl Tukker FM Editie Twente s 0400 Dv 06e58/52n19 72 56 109 TUKKERFM 8457 8557

90.000 HOL Wageningen/Flat Belmonte gel nl Radio Experience s 0.051 Dv 05e42/51n58 42 45 78 RADI O E_ 863B

90.000 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl Radio Veronica s 0.020 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 83 87 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio
90.100 HOL Diemen/RXL flat geel nho nl 247Spice s 1.300 Dv 04e58/52n21 149 51 247SPI CE 8047 Ex: Ujala Radio; Radio 8FM Randstad; Radio Royaal
90.100  HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast nho nl Radio Veronica s 0.430 Dv 05e03/52n55 -3 172 174 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio
90.100 HOL Oss/Spaanderstraat nbr nl RADIONL Editie Noordoost-Brabant s 0.400 Dv 05e33/51n47 6 60 63 RADI ONL_ 8421 8821 Ex: Puur NL, Radio 8FM
90.200 HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren nbr nl 100% NL s 50.000 Dv 04e28/51n31 5 100 106 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 300°-30°, red: 120°-210°
90.200 HOL Venray/De Hoge Beek lim nl Omroep Venray s 0.100 Dv 05e58/51n32 26 41 50 _VENRAY_ + 80D4

90.200  HOL Brunssum/NATO JFC lim en BFBS Radio s 0.030 Dv 05e59/50n56 97 93 136 BFBS_R1_ C095 8195 BFBS Germany

90.300 HOL Groningen/DVB-T mast gro nl Radio4All s 5.400 Dv 06e37/53n12 3 86 93 RAALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.300 HOL Eindhoven/TenneT mast nbr nl RADIONL Editie Zuidoost-Brabant s 2100 Dv 05e32/51n27 19 68 73 RADI ONL_ 8421 ex: Puur NL XFM

90.300 HOL Den Haag/DVB-T mast zho nl Radio4All s 0.110 Dv 04e15/52n03 0 55 58 R4AALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.300 HOL Lelystad/Cellnex toren fle nl Radio Lelystad s 0.026 Dv 05e26/52n32 2 144 152 LELYSTAD 8082 ex 106.9

90.400 HOL Ruurlo/NOVEC mast gel nl Radio Gelderland Editie Achterhoek s 7.100 Nv 06e28/52n05 18 87 92 Radi oG.D __Voor __ 8415 New mast

90.400 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl Radio4All s 6.300 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 68 72 RAALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90400 HOL Leusden/DVB-T mast utr  nl RadiodAll s 0.110 Dv 05e24/52n08 6 75 81 R4ALL. NL 82D8

90.400 HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren nho nl RadiodAll s 0.048 Dv 05e10/52n15 6 149 156 R4ALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.500 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Radio4All s 20.000 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 197 202 R4ALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.500 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl Radio4All s 5.800 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 160 167 R4ALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.500 HOL Helmond/De Heus nbr nl RADIONL Editie Zuidoost-Brabant s 4.370 Dv 05e42/51n27 20 52 56 RADI ONL_ 8421 8521 Ex: Puur NL, XFM

90.500 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl RadiodAll s 0.120 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 101 134 R4ALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.500 HOL Goes/Cellnex toren zee nl 100% NL s 0.051 Dc 03e53/51n31 1 81 82 100% NL_ 83D3

90.600 HOL Groesbeek/Nijmegsebaan sportpark gel nl Omroep Berg en Dal s 0.130 Dv 05e55/51n47 80 39 110 Berg&Dal 808D Ex: Omroep Groesbeek
90.700  HOL IJsselstein/Celinex Gerbrandytoren utr - nl RadiodAll s 50.000 Dv 05e03/52n01 2 250 254 RAALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.700 HOL Enschede/DVB-T mast ove nl RadiodAll s 3.400 Dv 06e51/52n14 29 65 78 RAALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM
90.800 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Radio Drenthe s 3.000 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 282 287 DRENTHE_ 8413

90.800 HOL Terneuzen/Zevenaarhaven zee nl RadiodAll s 2.000 Dv 03e50/51n18 4 40 44 RAALL. NL 82D8 ex Sublime, Arrow Jazz FM

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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C ITU LOCATION

HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren

HOL Armhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren

HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg
HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren

HOL Maastricht/Cellnex toren

HOL Gemert/Cultuurhuis De Eendracht
HOL Jirnsum/NOVEC mast

HOL Vught/Eikendonck

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Tilburg/Schouwburgring

HOL Kiel-Windeweer/NOVEC mast Hoogezand
HOL Stadskanaal/Poststraat

HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL Eys/Cellnex mast

HOL Biervliet/Driewegenweg

HOL Dordrecht/Silo Dordrecht

HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Leersum/AZC

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Loon op Zand/Cellnex toren

HOL Venlo/Casinoflat

HOL Zevenaar/Hengelder

HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren

HOL Velsen-Zuid/Telstar stadion

HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren

HOL Valkenburg/NOVEC mast Emmaberg
HOL Molenaarsgraaf/Polderweg Oost
HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren

HOL Jirnsum/NOVEC mast

HOL Bergschenhoek/Leeuwenhoekweg
HOL Rijssen/De Koerbelt

HOL Emmen/Emmerhout

HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Westdorpe/Graafschepedreef

HOL Kiel-Windeweer/NOVEC mast Hoogezand
HOL Ommen/Uitkijktoren Besthmenerberg
HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren

HOL Panningen/Schout van Merwijckstraat
HOL WJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren
HOL Eext/Gieterstraat

HOL Zuidwolde/Slagendijk

HOL Heerenveen/Munt flat Lansicht

HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast

REG LA PROGRAM
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NPO 3FM

Radio Veronica

Omroep Brabant Editie West
Radio Veronica

Radio Veronica

Radio Veronica

Joe

OSR 920 Omroep PeelRand
Radio Veronica

BNR Nieuwsradio

BNR Nieuwsradio

BNR Nieuwsradio

Simone FM

Simone FM

NPO Klassiek

BNR Nieuwsradio

BNR Nieuwsradio

BNR Nieuwsradio

BNR Nieuwsradio

Radio 10

90FM

NPO Radio 1

FunX Editie Rotterdam

Omroep Brabant Editie Midden
100% NL

Memories

NH Gooi

100% NL

Den Haag FM

100% NL

Klokradio

NPO Radio 1

NPO Klassiek

Omrop Fryslan Radio
Lansingerland FM

Radio 350

Tukker FM Editie Groningen/Drenthe
NPO Radio 2

NPO Radio 2

RADIONL Editie Zeeland

Tukker FM Editie Groningen/Drenthe
Tukker FM Editie Zwolle/Ommen
Omrop Fryslan Radio

Omroep P&M

NPO Radio 2

Tukker FM Editie Groningen/Drenthe
Tukker FM Editie Groningen/Drenthe
Waterstad FM

NPO Radio 2

M POWER DP COORDIN.

5100.000
s 0.500
s 15.000
s 10.000
s 1.300
s 37.000
s 1.600
s 1.000
s 4.000
s 0.250
s 70.000
s 1.300
s 1.100
s 1.000
s 81.000
s 11.000
s 3.200
s 0.630
s 0.011
s 3.700
s 0.302
s 93.000
s 4.000
s 2.000
s 1.100
s 0.200
s 0.400
s 0.200
s 0.144
s 10.000
s 0.200
s 0.067
s 0.063
s 25.000
s 0.080
s 1.000
s 0.400
s 0.072
s 0.034
s 8.000
s 4.000
s 2200
s 0.900
s 0.100
s 72.000
s 0.400
s 0.160
s 0.500
s 17.000

Dv 05e59/51n11
Dv 05e53/51n59
Dv 04e28/51n31
Dv 05e42/52n55
Dv 06e26/52n14
Dv 05e10/52n15
Dv 05e40/50n50
Dv 05e42/51n34
Dv 05e47/53n05
Dv 05e18/51n40
Dm04e27/51n53
Dv 05e05/51n33
Dv 06e45/53n08
Dv 06e57/53n00
Nv 06e26/52n14
Dv 05e56/50n50
Dv 03e39/51n21
Dv 04e39/51n47
Dv 04e28/51n31
Dv 04e53/52n20
Dv 05e24/52n02
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 05e05/51n36
Dv 06e11/51n22
Dv 06e06/51n56
Dv 05e10/52n15
Dv 04e38/52n27
Dv 04€20/52n05
Dv 05e51/50n53
Dv 04e50/51n52
Dv 04e28/51n31
Dv 05e53/51n59
Dv 05e47/53n05
Dv 04e30/51n59
Dv 06e31/52n18
Dv 06e56/52n48
Dv 05e36/51n26
Dv 04€53/52n20
Dv 03e52/51n13
Dv 06e45/53n08
Dv 06e26/52n30
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 05e59/51n19
Nv 05e03/52n01
Dv 06e45/53n01
Dv 06e26/52n40
Dv 05e55/52n57
Dv 05e03/52n55

HASL.

22
41

190

9

ANT HAAT
127 130
140 173
107 113
121 124
138 141
156 163
7% 17
30 36
134 137
52 55
139 146
48 57
69 74
56 62
138 141
93 193
41 45
46 53
100 106
136 139
41 72
254 259
149 156
109 119
35 58
40 44
142 149
45 51
85
92 162
40 41
100 106
140 174
17 120
36 36
13 36
59 76
85 90
M1 114
84 85
92 97
21 51
9% 101
35 44
329 333
47 65
52 63
52 55
172 174

RDS PS
NPO_3FM_
VERONI CA
_OVROEP_ _ BRABANT
VERONI CA
VERONI CA
VERONI CA
JOE

OSR 920_
VERONI CA
BNR

BNR

BNR

SI MONEFM
SI MONEFM
NPO

BNR

BNR

BNR

BNR

RADI O_10
__90FM__
NPO Rl
_ FUNX__
_BRABANT
100% NL_

RDS REG

KLASSI EK

RADI O 1_
96.1_FM_

NH GOOl _
100% NL_
DHFM
100% NL_
KLOK
NPO Rl
NPO
OVROP___
L-FM__
RADI 0350
TUKKERFM
NPO R2.__ RADIO 2_
NPOR2.__ RADIO 2_
RADI ONL_
TUKKERFM
TUKKERFM
OVROP___
_P&M FM_
NPOR2._ RADIO 2_
TUKKERFM
TUKKERFM
_WATER__ STAD FM_
NPOR2__ RADIO 2_

RADIO
RADIO 1_
KLASSI EK
FRYSLAN_
LAAT

VWHATSAPP

FRYSLAN_

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

+

+

+

8203
83E1
831C
83E1
83E1
83E1
8806
8951
83E1
83D1
83D1
83D1
83BE
83BE
8204
83D1
83D1
83D1
83D1
83D2
E2CF
8201
8094
831C
83D3
8ABC
80FB
83D3
8072
83D3
8CC0
8201
8204
8411
A000
7461
8457
8202
8202
8421
8457
8457
8411
8009
8202
8457
8457
8473
8202

P12

8A57

8521
8957
8557

8A57
8A57

REMARKS
red: 120° 10 dB
ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex 105.7 MHz

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

dir: 300°-10°, red: 90°-220° ex 10kW
dir: 240°-310°, red: 40°-65°

dir: 300°-330°, red: 65°-90°, 170°-185°,
red: 100°-170°
Ex 91,5 Breda (3.09 kW)

ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

ex 98.2

tha

dir: 310°-10°, red: 120°-220°

red: 20°-60°

Ex: LekWaalFM (Asperen/Kerktoren); 104.9

Ex: Radio 4

ex Tx Smilde 100 kW 330°

Ex Radio Continu; Ex 92.6

Ex: Puur NL
Ex Radio Continu; ex Groningen, ex 400W
Ex Radio Continu; from this site since 22Aug2020

Ex Radio Continu; Back On-Air 26.03.2020 First Onair 25.1
Ex Radio Continu
Ex: Joy Radio
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

92.900 HOL Wellerlooi/Rosarium lim nl Maasland Radio s 1.000 Dv 06e10/51n33 19 13 16 MAASLAND FFAA

92.900 HOL Leende/Leenderbos Strijperpad nbr nl Radio Horizon s 0.500 Dv 05e32/51n21 26 40 44 HORI ZON_ 83E0

92.900 HOL Groningen/DVB-T mast gro nl HITZzZ! s 0400 Dv 06e37/53n12 3 96 103 HI TzZZZ!! DasRadio 8368 Ex: Simone FM

92.900 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl NPO Radio 2 s 0.120 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 164 171 NPO_R2__ RADIO 2_ 8202

92900 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl NPO Radio 2 s 0.063 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 140 173 NPO R2__ RADIO 2_ 8202 ex Hot Radio 2kW

92900 HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl NPO Radio 2 s 0.043 Dv 04e20/52n05 1103 109 NPO R2__ RADIO 2_ 8202

93.000 HOL Westdorpe/Graafschepedreef zee nl Joe s 13.000 Dv 03e52/51n13 2 84 85 JOE 8806 ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
93.000 HOL Assen/Ondernemers Fabriek dre nl HITZZZ!! s 6.800 Dv 06e34/53n00 10 33 37 H TZZ2!'! 8368 Ex: Simone FM

93.000 HOL Meppel/B. van der Helstflat dre nl RTV Meppel s 1.000 Dv 06e11/52n41 2 3 35 Ex 106.2

93.000 HOL Winschoten/J.A. Koningstraat gro nl HITZZZ! s 0.200 Dv 07e03/53n08 0 46 46 H TZZZ'! 8368 Ex Simone FM Onair 17.05.2014

93100 HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr  nl Radio M Utrecht s 4.000 Dv 05e03/52n01 2 355 359 RADIO M UTRECHT_ + 8416

93100 HOL Ommen/Vermeerstraat ove nl RADIONL Editie Ommen/Hardenberg s 1.600 Dv 06e26/52n32 6 33 38 RADI ONL_ 8421 8721

93.100 HOL Deventer/Teugseweg ove nl RADIONL Editie Apeldoorn/Deventer/Zutphes 1.200 Dv 06e10/52n14 8 50 55 RADI ONL_ 8421 8621 Old dirdeg Bathmen

93.100 HOL Emmen/Emmerhout dre nl Radio Veronica s 1.000 Dv 06e56/52n48 25 59 76 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

93.200 HOL Jirnsum/NOVEC mast fri nl Waterstad FM s 8.000 Dv 05e47/53n05 0 105 108 _WATER _ STAD FM_ 8473 Ex 20kW

93.200 HOL Eindhoven/TenneT mast nbr nl Radio JND s 1.300 Dv 05e32/51n27 19 68 73 RADI QIND 8349 ex Radio Decibel, Royaal FM

93.300 HOL Enschede/Deltaflat ove nl RADIONL Editie Twente s 1.000 Dv 06e54/52n13 46 60 84 RADI ONL_ 8421 8521 ex Hotradio 93FM

93.300 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl Vibe Radio s 1.000 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 VI BE! 83F3 Ex Ujala Radio

93.300 HOL Loon op Zand/Cellnex toren nbr nl RADIONL Editie Midden-Brabant s 1.000 Dv 05e05/51n36 12 119 129 RADI ONL_ 8421 Ex: Puur NL

93.300  HOL Vilissingen/Arion Hotel zee nl Joe s 0.690 Dv 03e34/51n27 8 60 68 JCE 8806 ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
93.400 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl Radio Rijnmond s 10.200 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 179 186 RIJNMOND FM 93.4_ + 841A 30.3.16 Waalhaven offair > Weena 3kW TRP
93.400 HOL Valkenburg/NOVEC mast Emmaberg lim nl NPO Radio 2 s 10.000 Dv 05e51/50n53 130 81 151 NPO_R2__ RADIO 2_ 8202 dir: 260°, 150°

93.400 HOL Hardenberg/Korte Spruit ove nl RADIONL Editie Ommen/Hardenberg s 0.457 Dv 06e35/52n35 9 44 48 RADI ONL_ 8421 8921 Ex: Radio Continu, HOTRADIO

93.400 p HOL Apeldoorn/Toren Noord gel nl Salland Broadcasting s 0.400 Dv 05e59/52n14 9 50 58 8888 tba

93.500 HOL Beers/Bokkerijershof nbr nl Omroep Land van Cuijk s 1.000 Dv 05e50/51n43 11 33 34 O.vC___ 8ABD Ex Cuijk/Maartenshof Ex 88,4 0.8 kW
93.500 HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren ove nl RADIONL Editie Twente s 0.590 Dv 06e26/52n14 12 111 114 RADI ONL_ 8421 8821 ex Markelo/Industrieweg, ex Hot Radio 93FM
93.500 HOL Drachten/Tjaarda flat De Stins i nl Tukker FM Editie Friesland s 0.500 Dv 06e08/53n06 2 49 53 TUKKERFM 8457 8557 Ex: Waterstad FM; Joy Radio

93.500 HOL Barneveld/AgruniekRijnvallei gel nl A1 Radio s 0500 Dv 05e35/52n08 10 46 53 Al- RADI O 1050 Ex Radio Barneveld

93.500 HOL Emmen/Emmerhout dre nl Team FM s 0.100 Dv 06e56/52n48 25 55 70 H TRADI O 8348

93.600 HOL Zwolle/Cellnex mast ove nl Radio Veronica s 5900 Dv 06e08/52n32 3 60 65 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

93.600 HOL Eindhoven/TenneT mast nbr nl Radio JND s 3.000 Dv 05e32/51n27 19 68 73 RADI QIND 8349 ex: RADIONL Kids, RADIONL, Radio Oranje Nationaal, Ra
93.600 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl WILD FM Hitradio s 2.600 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 119 122 WLD FM_ 86EF

93.600 HOL Huissen/Looveer gel nl Omroep Lingewaard s 0.630 Dv 05e58/51n56 14 30 35 LI NGEWRD 8936

93.600 HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel utr  nl Radio Veronica s 0.110 Dv 05e06/52n05 3 78 83 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

93.700 HOL Kiel-Windeweer/NOVEC mast Hoogezand gro nl Radio Veronica s 1.800 Dv 06e45/53n08 2 92 97 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

93.700 HOL Hengelo/NOVEC mast ove nl Radio Veronica s 1.700 Dv 06e47/52n17 15 112 115 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

93.700 HOL Oegstgeest/DVB-T mast zho nl RADIONL Editie Zuid-Holland s 0.760 Dv 04e29/52n11 0 65 69 RADI ONL_ 8421 8621 Ex: Sleutelstad FM

93.800 HOL Megen/Cellnex toren nbr nl Radio Veronica s 17.000 Dv 05e36/51n49 7 93 96 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

93.800 HOL Haarlem/Cellnex toren nho nl 100% NL s 0.600 Dv 04e40/52n23 1101 106 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 260°-290°, red: 350°-190°

93.800 HOL Eefde/Ontmoetingskerk gel nl Radio Ideaal s 0.320 Dv 06e14/52n10 9 35 39 _Radio__ _ldeaal _ 8011

93.900 HOL Wieringerwerf[NOVEC mast nho nl NH Radio s 11.000 Nv 05e03/52n55 -3 149 151 NH 8618

93.900 HOL Roosendaal/Celinex toren nbr nl Radio 10 Brabant s 4.300 Dv 04e28/51n31 5 103 109 RADI O 10 8508 ex Puur NL; Radio 8FM

93.900 HOL Wierden/Handelsweg ove nl Twente FM s 0.710 Dv 06e36/52n22 10 37 39 twentefm 804E ex Regio FM Ex 107,2 MHz http://www.regiofm.nl/
94.000 HOL Emmen/NOVEC mast dre nl Radio 10 s 1.000 Dv 06e58/52n44 21 55 64 RADI O 10 83D2 ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

94.000 HOL Zevenaar/Hengelder gel nl RTV Connect s 1.000 Dv 06e06/51n56 11 40 43 CONNECT_ 82CF ex 105,6

94.000 HOL Sint Anthonis/De Staat nbr nl Omroep Land van Cuijk s 0.250 Dv 05e52/51n37 18 27 33 OLVC___ 8ABD Ex: Peelstar FM

94.000 HOL Apeldoorn/Torenberg gel nl RADIONL Editie Apeldoorn/Deventer/Zutphes  0.079 Dv 05e54/52n14 72 64 130 RADI ONL_ 8421 8521 ex Keizerstad FM

94.000 HOL Eindhoven/Stadhuis nbr nl Glow FM s 0.040 Dv 05e29/51n26 16 70 61 GLOW FM_ + 8441 Ex: Studio040

94100 HOL Vught/Eikendonck nbr nl RADIONL Editie Noordoost-Brabant s 1.400 Dv 05e18/51n40 5 52 55 RADI ONL_ 8421 8821 Ex: Puur NL

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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MHz

94.100
94.100
94.200
94.200
94.300
94.300
94.300
94.300
94.400
94.400
94.500
94.500
94.500
94.500
94.700
94.700
94.700
94.800
94.800
94.900
94.900
95.000
95.000
95.000
95.000
95.200
95.200
95.300
95.300
95.300
95.300
95.300
95.400
95.400
95.400
95.400
95.500
95.500
95.500
95.500
95.600
95.600
95.600
95.700
95.700
95.700
95.700
95.800
95.800

C ITU LOCATION

HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg
HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren

HOL Nijmegen/Erasmusgebouw

HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren
HOL Sneek/De Heus

HOL Berg en Terblijt/Grote Straat

HOL Winterswijk/Balinkensstraat

HOL Deventer/Teugseweg

HOL Goes/Cellnex toren

HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren

HOL Den Helder/Landmetersweg

HOL Etten-Leur/Trivium

HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Vethuizen/Langeboomsestraat
HOL Wageningen/Flat Belmonte

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren

HOL Breda/Emerweg

HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast

HOL Goes/Cellnex toren

HOL Nijmegen/Lankforst

HOL Amersfoort/Berghotel

HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Cellnex toren
HOL Weert/Parkflat

HOL Zwolle/Cellnex mast

HOL Valkenburg/NOVEC mast Emmaberg
HOL Scharmer/A7 Parking Dikke Linde
HOL Katwijk/Bio-energiecentrale Cuijk
HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Loon op Zand/Cellnex toren

HOL Emmen/Emmerhout

HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren

HOL Amersfoort/Berghotel

HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg
HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Duiven/AVR Afvalverwerking
HOL Almere/WTC Carlton

HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL Vianen/Donjon

HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren

HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Meppel/Agrifirm Feed

HOL Dordrecht/Gemeentehuis

HOL Zieuwent/Kevelderstraat

HOL Megen/Cellnex toren

HOL Schiedam/Emmastraat

REG LA PROGRAM

fri
zho
dre
gel
utr
fri
lim
gel
ove
zee
lim
nho
nbr
nho
zho
gel
gel
dre
nbr
nbr
nho
nho
zee
gel
utr
zho
lim
ove
lim
gro
nbr
nho
nbr
dre
nho
utr
fri
nbr
gel
fle
ove
utr
zho
nho
dre
zho
gel
nbr
zho

nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl

RADIONL Editie Friesland
NPO Klassiek

100% NL

RADIONL Editie Nijmegen/Cuijk
NPO Klassiek

RADIONL Editie Friesland
Falcon Radio

Tukker FM Editie Achterhoek
Koekstad Radio

NPO Radio 2

NPO Klassiek

RADIONL Editie Noord-Holland
Radio Suc6FM

NPO Klassiek

NPO Klassiek

REGIO8

NPO Klassiek

NPO Klassiek

Radio Suc6FM

100% NL

RADIONL Editie Amsterdam
NPO Radio 1

NPO Klassiek

100% NL

100% NL

Radio Veronica

Radio 10 Brabant

BNR Nieuwsradio

L1 Radio

Regio FM

RADIONL Editie Nijmegen/Cuijk
Radio Veronica

BNR Nieuwsradio

BNR Nieuwsradio

SLAM!

Eemland Radio

BNR Nieuwsradio

Radio 10 Brabant

RADIONL Editie Arnhem/Ede
Easy FM

Radio Oost

SRC FM

SLAM!

SLAM!

RADIONL Editie Meppel
Drechtstad FM

Tukker FM Editie Achterhoek
Omroep Brabant Editie Noordoost
SCHIE FM

M POWER DP COORDIN.

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

1.300
0.008
1.000
0.400
49.000
0.500
0.500
0.300
0.630
0.077

100.000

1.000
0.630
0.034
13.000
0.790
0.051
93.300
0.250
11.000
0.470
14.000
11.000
3.800
2.200
25.000
2.500
20.000
10.000
1.400
0.490
0.400
10.000
1.000
0.500
0.100
30.000
1.000
0.400
0.040
5.000
2.000
0.580
5.100
1.300
0.355
0.150
5.000
0.200

Dv 05e42/52n55
Dv 04e20/52n05
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 05e52/51n49
Dv 05e03/52n01
Dv 05e41/53n01
Dv 05e47/50n52
Dv 06e43/51n58
Dv 06e10/52n14
Dv 03e53/51n31
Dv 05e59/51n11
Dv 04e46/52n56
Dv 04e40/51n34
Dv 04e53/52n20
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 06e18/51n55
Dv 05e42/51n58
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 04e45/51n36
Dv 05e36/51n26
Dv 04e53/52n20
Dv 05e03/52n55
Nv 03e53/51n31
Dv 05e48/51n49
Dv 05e22/52n09
Dv 04e39/52n08
Dv 05e42/51n15
Dv 06e08/52n32
Dv 05e51/50n53
Dv 06e42/53n12
Dv 05e51/51n45
Dv 04e53/52n20
Dv 05e05/51n36
Dv 06e56/52n48
Dv 04e46/52n37
Dv 05€22/52n09
Dv 05e42/52n55
Dv 05e36/51n26
Dv 06e00/51n58
Dv 05e13/52n23
Dv 06e26/52n14
Dv 05e06/52n00
Dv 04€20/52n05
Dv 04e53/52n20
Dv 06e11/52n42
Dv 04e40/51n49
Dv 06e31/52n00
Dv 05e36/51n49
Dv 04e€24/51n55

HASL.
0
1

12
25
2
1
123
36
8
1
22
1
6
-
4
15
42
12
2
21
-1
-3
1
9
45
0
34
3
130
-1
1
-1
12
25
1
45
0
21
10
-3
12
2
1
-1

ANT HAAT
124 127
103 109
254 259
89 107
329 333
35 37
36 N
39 51
60 41
19 120
127 130
42 44
43 48
M1 114
167 174
54 58
47 83
254 259
68 69
85 90
17 120
172 174
19 120
41 44
33 79
120 126
36 43
60 65
92 162
40 43
38 40
19 122
96 129
59 76
49 53
40 82
101 104
85 90
87 90
126 127
112 115
38 46
105 111
125 128
62 65
30 31
50 53
116 119
63 63

RDS PS
RADI ONL_
NPO
100% NL_
RADI ONL_
NPO
RADI ONL_
FALCON__
TUKKERFM
KOEKSTAD
NPO R2_ RADIO 2_
NPO KLASSI EK
RADI ONL_
_SUCBFM_
NPO
NPO
REGI C8__
NPO
NPO
_SUCBFM_
100% NL_
RADI ONL_
NPO Rl
NPO
100% NL_
100% NL_
VERONI CA
RADI O 10
BNR
L1_RADI O
REG O_FM
RADI ONL_
VERONI CA
BNR
BNR
SLAM
EEM_LAND
BNR

RADI O 10 BRABANT
RADI ONL_
EASY_FM_
RTV_COST
_SRC_FM_ VHLANDEN
SLAM
SLAM
RADI ONL_
DFM 95, 7
TUKKERFM
_BRABANT
SCHIE_FM __95.8__

RDS REG

KLASSI EK

KLASSI EK

KLASSI EK
KLASSI EK

KLASSI EK
KLASSI EK

RADI O 1_
KLASSI EK

BRABANT _

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI
8421
8204
83D3
8421
8204
8421

+ 8085
8457
8062
8202
8204
8421
8888
8204
8204

+ 8052
8204
8204
8DDD
83D3
8421
8201
8204
83D3
83D3
83E1
8508
83D1

+ 851D
83AA
8421
83E1
83D1
83D1
82A5
8A32
83D1
8508
8421
800C
8414
84EB
82A5
82A5
8421
80A1
8457
831C
9580

P12
8521

8621

8521

8657

8721

8721

8621

8721

8A21

8657

REMARKS
ex Freez FM

ex RON, Keizerstad FM 15.9.2011

dir; 10°, 270°
Ex Radio Continu; RADIONL
Pl unid

red: 120° 10 dB

PTYN 0x8ddd
dir: 300°-20°, red: 140°, 160°
ex Decibel, Unique FM, Magic FM

dir: 320°-20°, red: 53°, 100°-250°

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio
Ex Radio 8FM
dir: 260°-0°, red: 95°, 200°

ex 107.9; ex Radio MG

Ex: Radio 8FM, RADIONL Brabant

ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

Ex Gilze. On-air 16.7.2011. Ex Arrow CL, Caz!, Yorin FM
dir: 2

ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM

dir: 330°-10°, red: 132°-225° ITU 30kW

Ex Radio 8FM

red: 200°, ex RON, Keizerstad FM 15.9.2011
Ex Radio Veronica location Hilversum

Ex 105.4 FM

ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM
ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM
ex City FM

ex Exxact FM

Ex Tukker FM; Radio Continu; RADIONL

On-air 01-03-2011 Ex 106.7 Van Beethovenplein
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MHz

95.900
95.900
95.900
95.900
95.900
96.000
96.000
96.000
96.000
96.000
96.000
96.000
96.100
96.100
96.100
96.200
96.200
96.200
96.300
96.300
96.300
96.400
96.500
96.500
96.500
96.500
96.500
96.500
96.500
96.600
96.600
96.700
96.800
96.900
96.900
96.900
97.000
97.000
97.100
97.100
97.100
97.100
97.100
97.200
97.200
97.200
97.300
97.300
97.300

C ITU LOCATION

HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Cellnex toren
HOL Gouda/GOUDasfalt

HOL Almere/WTC Carlton

HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren

HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast
HOL Ede/Van Eekelen Flat

HOL Drachten/Tjaarda flat De Stins
HOL Puttershoek/Tankcontainers
HOL Middelburg/Abdijtoren Lange Jan
HOL Stadskanaal/City Hotel

HOL Hilvarenbeek/Sint-Petrus-Bandenkerk
HOL Utrecht/D'Hooghe Trans

HOL Amsterdam/Cellinex toren

HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren

HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL Zoetermeer/Dunanstraat

HOL Urmond/Sporthal Overmunthe
HOL Loon op Zand/Cellnex toren

HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren

HOL Dokkum/Birdaarderstraatweg
HOL Balk/Dubbelstraat

HOL Oostburg/Watertoren

HOL Hoorn/Electronweg

HOL Amhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren
HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Cellnex toren
HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren

HOL Leeuwarden/DVB-T mast

HOL Goes/Cellnex toren

HOL Stadskanaal/Poststraat

HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren
HOL Winschoten/Nassaustraat

HOL Venlo/Nedinscotoren

HOL Oosterwolde/Stipeplein

HOL Hoogeveen/Griendtsveenweg
HOL Nederweert/Sint-Lambertuskerk
HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast
HOL Vlissingen/Arion Hotel

HOL Assen/Zendmastweg

HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Eys/Cellnex mast

HOL Hapert/Alexanderhof

HOL Zwolle/NOVEC mast

HOL Haarlem/Cellnex toren

HOL Heerenveen/Munt flat Lansicht
HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

REG LA PROGRAM

zho
zho
fle
nho
nbr
nho
gel
fri
zho

gro
nbr
utr
nho
lim
ove
zho
lim
nbr
nho
fri
fri
zee
nho
gel
zho
nbr
nho
zho
fri
zee
gro
utr
gro
lim
fri
dre
lim
nho
zee
dre
nbr
zho
lim
nbr
ove
nho
fri
nbr

nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl

SLAM!

SLAM!

SLAM!

SLAM!

NPO Radio 2

Tukker FM Editie Noord-Holland
RADIONL Editie Arnhem/Ede
RADIONL Editie Friesland
Radio Hoeksche Waard
WFM96

Team FM

VLOHradio

FunX Editie Utrecht

FunX Editie Amsterdam
Qmusic Limburg

NPO 3FM

ZFM

Bie Os

Radio 10

WILD FM Hitradio

RADIONL Editie Friesland
Radio Spannenburg

RTV Scheldemond

NPO 3FM

NPO 3FM

NPO 3FM

NPO 3FM

NPO 3FM

NPO 3FM

RADIONL Editie Friesland
Radio 10

RADIONL Editie Groningen Oost
NPO 3FM

RADIONL Editie Groningen Oost
Omroep Venlo

RADIONL Editie Assen
RADIONL Editie Hoogeveen
Weert FM

NPO 3FM

Radio 10

RADIONL Editie Assen

NPO 3FM

NPO 3FM

NPO Radio 2

Kempen FM

Tukker FM Editie Zwolle/Ommen
WILD FM Hitradio

Tukker FM Editie Friesland
RADIONL Editie West-Brabant

M POWER DP COORDIN.

[ I I B 7 R 7 B 7 I 7 T 7 T 7 B 7 I B 7 < I 7 I I T 7 B I 7 I 7 T 7 7 B 7 I T 7 B 7 B 7 B 7 7 I 7 I 7 T 7 T I I 7 I I 7 R 7 B 7 I I 7 7 B 7 I 7 I 7 BN I 7 7]

3.200
0.500
0.130
0.049
0.015
1.600
0.800
0.500
0.400
0.316
0.130
0.050
2.000
0.370
0.120
81.000
0.890
0.500
20.000
1.000
0.500
0.320
1.600
0.360
0.063
0.060
0.034
0.034
0.003
1.000
0.910
0.500
72.000
0.724
0.500
0.300
2.000
0.100
17.000
0.930
0.250
0.072
0.060
11.000
0.400
0.300
1.300
0.400
0.300

Dv 04e39/52n08
Dh 04e43/52n00
Dh 05e13/52n23
Dv 05e10/52n15
Dv 04e28/51n31
Dv 05e03/52n55
Dv 05e39/52n02
Dv 06e08/53n06
Dv 04e34/51n49
Dv 03e37/51n30
Dv 06e57/52n59
Dv 05e08/51n29
Dv 05e06/52n04
Dv 04€53/52n20
Dv 05e59/51n11
Nv 06e26/52n14
Dv 04€29/52n03
Dv 05e46/51n00
Dv 05e05/51n36
Dv 04e46/52n37
Dv 05e59/53n19
Dv 05e35/52n54
Dv 03e30/51n20
Dv 05e06/52n39
Dv 05e53/51n59
Dv 04e39/52n08
Dv 04e28/51n31
Dv 04e53/52n20
Dv 04€20/52n05
Dv 05e52/53n12
Dv 03e53/51n31
Dv 06e57/53n00
Nv 05e03/52n01
Dv 07e02/53n09
Dv 06e10/51n22
Dv 06e17/52n59
Dv 06e28/52n43
Dv 05e45/51n17
Dv 05e03/52n55
Dv 03e34/51n27
Dv 06e32/53n00
Dv 05e36/51n26
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 05e56/50n50
Dv 05e15/51n22
Dv 06e09/52n29
Dv 04e40/52n23
Dv 05e55/52n57
Dv 04e28/51n31

HASL. ANT HAAT

0
3
-3
6
5

—

190
29
1

1

0

5

120
6
120
145
100
90
45
49
55
60
37
60
54
17
144
138
69
13
119
63
43
54
56
67
140
12
100
1M
103
99
119
56
329
38
40
54
52
65
172
60
73
85
164
93
38
70
101
53
100

126
14
122
152
106
92
53
53
55
61
43
67
57
120
147
141
70
32
129
67
46
56
58
69
173
118
106
114
109
103
120
62
333
44
27
60
61
69
174
68
79
90
171
193
47
72
106
56
106

RDS PS RDS REG R PI

SLAM 82A5
SLAM 82A5
SLAM 82A5
SLAM 82A5
NPO R2_ RADIO 2. 8202
TUKKERFM 8457
RADI ONL_ NL Breda 8421
RADI ONL_ 8421
Radi o_HW Hoeksche 8490
WFMB6_ 8080
Team FM_ 8048
_ VLOH__ 7027
_Fun_X__ 96.1 FM_ 8063
__FunX__ _A DAM__ + 8083
_Qmusic_ Linburg_ 83C8
NPO_3FM_ 8203
ZFMZMEER RECLAME? 80BB
BIE OS5 8061
RADI O 10 83D2
WLD FM_ 86EF
RADI ONL_ 8421
SPANNEN- 80F8
SCHEL DE- 8055
NPO_3FM_ 8203
NPO_3FM_ 8203
NPO_3FM_ 8203
NPO _3FM_ 8203
NPO_3FM_ 8203
NPO_3FM_ 8203
RADI ONL_ 8421
RADI O 10 83D2
RADI ONL_ 8421
NPO_3FM_ 8203
RADI ONL_ 8421
_OVRCEP_ VENLO FM 8008
RADI ONL_ 8421
RADI ONL__ 8421
Weert FM_ WFMLO7. 5 1F40
NPO 3FM_ 8203
RADI O 10 83D2
RADI ONL_ 8421
NPO_3FM_ 8203
NPO_3FM_ 8203
NPO R2_ RADIO 2 8202
KenpenFM 97, 2_FM_ + 8023
TUKKERFM 8457
W LD FM_ 86EF
TUKKERFM 8457
RADI ONL_ 8421

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

P12

8957
8721
8521

8521

8521

8721

8721

8821
8B21

8821

8657

8557
8521

REMARKS

ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM

ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM

ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM

ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM

ex Radio Continu; Coastline FM; Radio 8FM; Noord & Oosf
ex Keizerstad FM

ex Freez FM

ex Cool FM; Maximaal FM
Ex Radio Continu, Simone FM, RADIONL

dir: 20°
ex Star FM, RadioNL
ex 107.6

ex 99.1, no longer time sharing: START

Relay station
on-air since 23-11-2010

Ex: Den Haag/Alticom.
ex Freez FM
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

ex Touch FM; ROG Radio, Waterstad FM

Ex 105,2. 14.12.2012

ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

dir: 300°-330°, red: 65°-90°, 170°-185°
ex RADIONL; City FM

Ex Frysk FM; RADIONL
Ex: Puur NL; Onair 27.3.2015
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97.300 HOL Alblasserdam/Pieter de Hoochplaats zho nl Klokradio s 0.200 Dv 04e40/51n52 1033 36 KLOK__~ RADIO___ 8CCO

97.300 HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel utr nl KINK s 0.100 Dv 05e06/52n05 3 81 86 KINK___ 8358 Ex RADIONL, Radio 8FM Randstad, Radio Royaal, Radio |
97.300 HOL Coevorden/Wilhelminasingel dre nl GigantFM s 0.051 Dv 06e44/52n40 11 38 38 G GANTFM 8345

97.400 HOL Almere/De Paal fle nl WILD FM Hitradio s 1.200 Dv 05e13/52n21 3 39 42 WLD FM_ 8300

97.400 HOL Vught/Eikendonck nbr nl Radio 10 Brabant s 0.720 Dv 05e18/51n40 5 52 55 RADI O 10 BRABANT 8508 Ex Radio 8FM

97.400 HOL Ugchelen/Cellnex mast gel nl Radio Veronica s 0.500 Dv 05e54/52n10 86 53 127 VERON CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

97.500 HOL Groningen/DVB-T mast gro nl Radio Noord s 19.953 Dv 06e37/53n12 3 113 120 RTVNOORD 8412

97.500 HOL Amersfoort/Berghotel utr  nl Radio Veronica s 0.790 Dv 05e22/52n09 45 33 79 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

97.500 HOL Emmeloord/Goudenregenstraat fle nl Hotradio Classics s 0.100 Dv 05e45/52n43 2 50 50 HOTRADI O CLASSI CS 89C9

97.600 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl KINK s 18.000 Ds 04e27/51n53 4 139 146 KINK__ 8358 ex RADIONL, City FM West, Radio Decibel
97.600 HOL Maastricht/Cellnex toren lim nl Qmusic Limburg s 1.700 Dv 05e40/50n50 83 65 106 _QWSIC_ LI MBURG_ 83C8 ex Star FM, RadioNL

97.600 HOL Zwolle/NOVEC mast ove nl 100% NL s 0.790 Dv 06e09/52n29 1 57 59 100% NL_ 83D3

97.700  HOL Landgraaf/Snowworld Wilhelminaberg lim nl Qmusic Limburg s 15.000 Dv 06e02/50n53 220 13 151 _Qnusic_ Linburg_ 83C8 ex Star FM, RadioNL, 5kW

97.700 HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren nbr nl Radio 10 s 8.900 Dv 05e36/51n26 21 85 90 RADI O 10 83D2 ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

97.700  HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl Radio 10 s 8.500 Dh 05e53/51n59 41 142 175 RADI O_10 83D2 ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

97.700 HOL West-Terschelling/\Vuurtoren Brandaris fi nl Frysk FM s 0.300 Dv 05e13/53n22 5 48 53 FRYSK. FM 8458 Ex Tukker FM; Radio Continu

97.800 HOL Westdorpe/Graafschepedreef zee nl NPO Radio 2 $100.000 Dv 03e52/51n13 2 84 8 NPO R2__ RADIO 2_ 8202 ex Philippine (KPN) 50kW

97.800 HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr nl Radio 10 s 2.100 Dv 05e03/52n01 2 310 314 RADI O_10 83D2 ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

97.900 HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg fi nl Frysk FM s 2500 Dv 05e42/52n55 0 121 124 FRYSK. FM 8458 Ex Tukker FM; Radio Continu

97.900 HOL Rhenen/Huis ten Dale utr  nl Radio M Utrecht s 1.300 Dv 05e34/51n58 37 45 77 Radi o_M_ + 8416

97.900 HOL Deventer/Teugseweg ove nl Radio Oost s 0.300 Dv 06e10/52n14 8 57 62 RTV_OOST 8414

98.000 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl KINK s 11.700 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 KINK 8358 Ex Radio Decibel

98.000 HOL Hengelo/TenneT toren ove nl RADIONL Editie Twente s 0.600 Dv 06e46/52n15 18 89 95 RADI ONL_ 8421 8821 Ex Radio Continu, HOTRADIO
98.000 HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl KINK s 0.050 Dv 04e20/52n05 1103 109 KINK 8358 ex Radio Decibel; City FM West
98.100 HOL Eys/Cellnex mast lim nl Qmusic Limburg s 0.500 Dv 05e56/50n50 190 93 193 _Qnusic_ Linburg_ 83C8 ex Star FM, RadioNL

98.200 HOL Loon op Zand/Cellnex toren nbr nl NPO Klassiek s 55.000 Dv 05e05/51n36 12 119 129 NPO KLASSI EK 8204

98.200 HOL Jirnsum/NOVEC mast fri nl Frysk FM s 2500 Dv 05e47/53n05 0 125 128 FRYSK FM 8458 Ex Tukker FM; Radio Continu

98.300 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl KINK s 16.000 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 49 53 KINK___ 8358 ex Radio Decibel, City FM West
98.400 HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren ove nl NPO Radio 1 s 81.000 Nv 06e26/52n14 12 138 141 NPOR1__ RADIO 1_ 8201

98.400 HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl FunX Editie Den Haag s 0.500 Dv 04e20/52n05 1 95 101 __FUNX__ 98.4_FM_ 8095

98.400 HOL Goes/Cellnex toren zee nl Radio 538 s 0.051 Dc 03e53/51n31 1 81 82 RADI (638 83C7

98.400 HOL Vlissingen/Arion Hotel zee nl Omroep Zeeland s 0.018 Nv 03e34/51n27 8 60 68 OVROEP__ ZEELAND 841B

98.500 HOL Groningen/DVB-T mast gro nl Joy Radio Editie Groningen s 1.500 Dv 06e37/53n12 3 9% 103 JOYRADI O 8563 8663 Ex: Radio 8FM Noord & Oost

98.500 HOL Weert/Parkflat lim nl Qmusic Limburg s 1.100 Dv 05e42/51n15 34 37 44 _QWUSI C_ LI MBURG_ 83C8 ex Star FM, RadioNL

98.500 HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg fri  nl Joy Radio Editie Friesland s 0.700 Dv 05e42/52n55 0 116 119 JOYRADI O 8563 8763

98.500 HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel utr  nl RADIONL Editie Utrecht/Amersfoort s 0.141 Dv 05e06/52n05 3 81 86 RADI ONL_ 8421 8821 ex Radio Decibel/8FM Randstad; Ex KPN gebouw; City FV
98.600 HOL Hoorn/Electronweg nho nl NPO Radio 1 s 0.360 Dv 05e06/52n39 -1 67 69 NPORL__ RADIO 1_ 8201

98.600 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl NPO Radio 1 s 0.117 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 164 171 NPOR1__ RADIO 1_ 8201

98.600 HOL Amhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl NPO Radio 1 s 0.063 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 140 173 NPOR1__ RADIO 1_ 8201

98.600 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl NPO Radio 1 s 0.034 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 111 114 NPORL__ RADIO 1_ 8201

98.700  HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Joy Radio Editie Friesland s 45.700 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 197 202 JOYRADI O 8563 8763

98.700 HOL Valkenburg/NOVEC mast Emmaberg lim nl NPO Klassiek s 10.000 Nv 05e51/50n53 130 92 162 NPO KLASSI EK 8204

98.900 HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr - nl NPO Radio 1 s 72.000 Nv 05e03/52n01 2 329 333 NFORL__ RADIO 1 _ 8201

98.900 HOL Hoogeveen/Griendtsveenweg dre nl Joy Radio Editie Drenthe s 0.200 Dv 06e28/52n43 12 52 61 JOYRADI O 8563 89A3 Ex: Radio 8FM Noord & Oost

99.100 HOL Enschede/Sesamstraat ove nl 100% NL s 16.000 Dv 06e51/52n13 27 52 61 100% NL_ 83D3

99.100 HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg fri nl 100% NL s 5.000 Dv 05e42/52n55 0 101 104 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 270°-10; red: 90°-120°

99.100 HOL Kiel-Windeweer/NOVEC mast Hoogezand gro nl 100% NL s 3.300 Dv 06e45/53n08 2 92 97 100% NL_ 83D3 dir: 190°-350°, red: 90°. ex Groningen
99.100 HOL Geleen/Pijperflat lim nl BieOs s 1.000 Dv 05e49/50n57 64 44 65 BIE_CS 8046 ex time sharing: START/Omroep Stein
99.200 HOL Vlissingen/Arion Hotel zee nl Radio Veronica s 8.900 Dv 03e34/51n27 8 60 68 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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99.300 HOL Emmen/NOVEC mast dre nl Radio Drenthe s 0.500 Dv 06e58/52n44 21 55 64 DRENTHE_ 8413

99.400 HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren nbr nl Radio Veronica s 28.000 Dv 05e36/51n26 21 85 90 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

99.400 HOL Zwolle/Cellnex mast ove nl Radio Oost s 25.000 Dv 06e08/52n32 3 72 77 RTV_OOST 8414

99.400 HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl RADIONL Editie Zuid-Holland s 2.000 Dv 04e20/52n05 1 103 109 RADI ONL_ 8421 8621 ex Radio Decibel, Radio 8FM Randstad; Radio Royaal; Ho
99.400 HOL Breda/Bond Towers nbr nl Radio Veronica s 0910 Dv 04e48/51n35 3 45 48 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

99.400 HOL Amsterdam/Havengebouw nho nl Radio SALTO s 0.100 Dv 04e54/52n23 1 57 61 _SALTO _ FM 99.4_ 80C1 Part of SALTO Omroep Amsterdam, ex Wereld FM, gestop
99.500 HOL Hengelo/Zelhemseweg gel nl Radio Ideaal s 2.000 Dv 06e19/52n02 15 54 62 Radio___ ldeaal __ 8011

99.500 HOL Amersfoort/Berghotel utr  nl Tukker FM Editie Midden-Nederland s 0.420 Dv 05e22/52n09 45 33 79 TUKKERFM 8457 8957 Ex RADIONL

99.600 HOL Hoorn/Electronweg nho nl Radio Veronica s 25.000 Dv 05e06/52n39 157 59 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

99.600 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Radio Veronica s 6.200 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 254 259 VERONI CA 83E1 ex SLAM!, ID&T Radio

99.600 HOL Zaltbommel/Hulpweg nbr nl Radio Gelderland Editie Rivieren s 4.000 Dv 05e16/51n48 3 4 43 Radi oGLD 8415 Start testing on 29.8.2011

99.600 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl RADIONL Editie Zuid-Holland s 0.660 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 160 167 RADI ONL_ 8421 8621 Ex Radio Decibel

99.600 i HOL Leiden/Rijn en Schiekade zho nl Sleutelstad FM s 0.300 Dv 04e29/52n09 1 37 43 SLEUTEL_ 8937 Ex 107.5, Ex kette B08, now public local radio
99.700  HOL Brunssum/NATO JFC lim en AFN Benelux-The Eagle s 0.224 Dv 05e59/50n56 97 93 136 AFNEAGLE DO4E ex CFN/RFC Europe, closed 30.09.2014, RDS PS: CFN-R!
99.800 HOL Goes/Cellnex toren zee nl NPO 3FM s 11.000 Nv 03e53/51n31 1 119 120 NPO_3FM_ 8203

99.800 p HOL Hengelo/NOVEC mast ove nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 0.250 Dv 06e47/52n17 15 112 115 BNR 83D1 Proposed relay station

99.800  HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren nho nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 0.064 Dv 05e10/52n15 6 156 163 BNR 83D1

99.800  HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Cellnex toren zho nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 0.064 Dv 04e39/52n08 0 112 118 BNR 83D1

99.900 HOL Wormer/Cellnex toren nho nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 27.000 Dv 04e48/52n30 -1 108 110 BNR 83D1 dir: 330°-20°; red: 135°-250°

99.900 HOL Ugchelen/Celinex mast gel nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 3.000 Dv 05e54/52n10 86 53 127 BNR 83D1 dir: 340°-40°, 230°-280°red: 108°, 182°,
99.900 HOL Dedemsvaart/Tuinstraat ove nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 1.100 Dv 06e27/52n36 7 52 56 BNR 83D1 dir: 250°-310°, red: 80°-100°

99.900 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 0.200 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 134 167 BNR 83D1

99.900 HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 0.025 Dv 04e20/52n05 1103 109 BNR 83D1

100.100  HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr  nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 59.000 Dv 05e03/52n01 2 329 333 BNR 83D1 dir: 300°-30°, red: 85°-100°, 185°-240°
100.100  HOL Nijmegen/Lankforst gel nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 4.000 Dv 05e48/51n49 9 40 43 BNR 83D1

100.200 HOL Lochem/OOCON silo gel nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 20.000 Dv 06e26/52n10 13 57 61 BNR 83D1

100.300 HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren lim nl L1Radio s 98.000 Dv 05e59/51n11 22 127 130 L1_RADI O + 841D 851D red: 120° 10dB

100.300 HOL Wormer/Cellnex toren nho nl Qmusic s 0.100 Dv 04e48/52n30 -1 108 110 Quusic__ 83C8

100.400 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Qmusic s 93.000 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 254 259 Qmusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.400 HOL Westdorpe/Graafschepedreef zee nl Qmusic s 25.000 Dv 03e52/51n13 2 84 85 Qmusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.400 HOL Doetinchem/TenneT toren gel nl Qmusic s 25.000 Dv 06e15/51n59 1" 75 78 Qmusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM, ex 100,7 10kW

100.400 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl Qmusic s 20.000 Dm04e27/51n53 4 139 146 Quusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.400 HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren nbr nl Qmusic s 7.400 Dv 04e28/51n31 5 100 106 Qmusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.400 HOL Oss/Spaanderstraat nbr nl Qmusic s 0.051 Dv 05e33/51n47 6 60 63 Qmusic__ 83C8

100400 HOL Amsterdam/Celinex toren nho nl Qmusic s 0.038 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 Quusic__ 83C8

100.500  HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast nho nl Qmusic s 5.000 Dv 05e03/52n55 -3 172 174 Quusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.500 HOL Nijmegen/Lankforst gel nl Qmusic s 2.000 Dv 05e48/51n49 9 # 44 Qnusic__ 83C8

100.700  HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr - nl Qmusic s 72.000 Nv 05e03/52n01 2 329 333 Qumusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.700  HOL Vlissingen/Arion Hotel zee nl Qmusic s 10.000 Dv 03e34/51n27 8 60 68 Qmusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.700  HOL Lichtenvoorde/Brunsveld Diervoeders gel nl Qmusic s 10.000 Dv 06e34/51n59 20 25 28 Qnusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.700  HOL Hengelo/NOVEC mast ove nl Qmusic s 6.000 Dv 06e47/52n17 15 112 115 Qmusic__ 83C8 ex Noordzee FM

100.700  HOL Goes/Cellnex toren zee nl Qmusic s 0.100 Dc 03e53/51n31 1 8 82 Quusic__ 83C8

100.900  HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren nho nl Qmusic s 0.200 Dv 05e10/52n15 6 172 179 Qmusic__ 83C8

100.900 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl Qmusic s 0.040 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 39 43 Qumusic__ 83C8

100.900 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl Qmusic s 0.011 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 140 173 Qmusic__ 83C8

101.000 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Sky Radio s 93.000 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 254 259 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.000 HOL Vught/Eikendonck nbr nl Qmusic s 0.500 Dv 05e18/51n40 5 52 55 Qmusic__ 83C8

101.100  HOL Nijmegen/DVB-T mast gel nl Sky Radio s 3.700 Dv 05e49/51n51 11 85 87 SKYRADI O 83C6 tx relocated from Electrabel, Erasmusgebouw, 03.04.2013
101.200  HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren nho nl Sky Radio $200.000 Dv 05e10/52n15 6 172 179 SKYRADI O 83C6 ITU: 200kW Mixed

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

101.200 HOL Enschede/Sesamstraat ove nl Sky Radio s 32.000 Dv 06e51/52n13 271 52 61 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.200 HOL Biervliet/Driewegenweg zee nl Sky Radio s 1.000 Dv 03e39/51n21 2 M 45 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.200  HOL Ugchelen/Cellnex mast gel nl Sky Radio s 0430 Dv 05e54/52n10 86 53 127 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.300 HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren nbr nl Sky Radio s 6.800 Dv 04e28/51n31 5 100 106 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.400 HOL Deventer/Teugseweg ove nl Sky Radio s 10.000 Dv 06e10/52n14 8 57 62 SKYRADI O 83C6 dir: 250°-0°

101.400 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl Sky Radio s 0.100 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 39 43 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.400 HOL Lelystad/Cellnex toren fle nl Sky Radio s 0.047 Dv 05e26/52n32 2 112 120 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.500 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl Sky Radio s 8.300 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 179 186 SKYRADI O 83C6 dir: 310°-50°

101.500 HOL Vught/Eikendonck nbr nl Sky Radio s 7.200 Dv 05e18/51n40 5 52 55 SKYRADI O 83C6 dir: 100°-120°/260°-30°

101.500 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl Sky Radio s 3.500 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 134 167 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.500 HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr nl Sky Radio s 0.067 Dv 05e03/52n01 2 310 314 SKYRADI O 83C6 red: 70°/163°/232°/355°

101.500 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl Sky Radio s 0.022 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.600  HOL WieringerwerfNOVEC mast nho nl NPO Klassiek s 35.000 Nv 05e03/52n55 -3 172 174 NPO KLASSI EK 8204

101.600 HOL Mierlo/Celinex toren nbr nl Sky Radio s 5.800 Dv 05e36/51n26 21 85 90 SKYRADI O 83C6 red: 55°/225°/

101.600 HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren lim nl SkyRadio s 1.700 Dv 05e59/51n11 22 144 147 SKYRADI O 83C6 dir: 80°/170°/220°

101.700  HOL Breda/Bond Towers nbr nl Sky Radio s 9.500 Dv 04e48/51n35 3 45 48 SKYRADI O 83C6 ex 101.6, ex Gilze

101.700 HOL Emmen/Emmerhout dre nl Simone FM s 2.000 Dv 06e56/52n48 25 59 76 S| MONEFM 83BE

101.700  HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren zho nl Sky Radio s 0.300 Dv 04e20/52n05 1 103 109 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.800 HOL Boxtel/Boxteler Baanplein nbr nl Sky Radio s 5.500 Dv 05e19/51n35 9 34 37 SKYRADI O 83C6

101.800 HOL Amsterdam/Cellnex toren nho nl BNR Nieuwsradio s 0.200 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 BNR 83D1

101.800 HOL Leeuwarden/DVB-T mast i nl Tukker FM Editie Friesland s 0.180 Dv 05e52/53n12 1 99 103 TUKKERFM 8457 8557 ex Frysk FM; Joy Radio, City FM, RadioNL, Waterstad FM
101.800 HOL Emmeloord/Goudenregenstraat fle  nl Tukker FM Editie Friesland s 0.160 Dv 05e45/52n43 2 53 56 TUKKERFM 8457 8657 ex Waterstad FM; RADIONL
101.800 HOL Ugchelen/Cellnex mast gel nl Radio 538 s 0.080 Dv 05e54/52n10 86 53 127 RADI (638 83C7

101.900 HOL Goes/Cellnex toren zee nl Sky Radio s 36.000 Dv 03e53/51n31 1 119 120 SKYRADI O 83C6 dir: 0°/50°/85°/270°

101.900 HOL Tilburg/Het Laar nbr nl Sky Radio s 9100 Dv 05e04/51n33 15 52 61 SKYRADI O 83C6 ex 101.8

101.900 HOL Megen/Cellnex toren nbr nl Radio 538 s 2500 Dv 05e36/51n49 7 85 88 RADI (638 83C7

101.900 HOL Zieuwent/Kevelderstraat gel nl RADIONL Editie Achterhoek s 1.400 Dv 06e31/52n00 19 55 58 RADI ONL_ 8421 8921 Ex: Radio Continu, HOTRADIO
101.900 HOL IJsselstein/Cellnex Gerbrandytoren utr nl Radio 538 s 0.200 Dv 05e03/52n01 277 81 RADI (538 83C7

101.900 HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Cellnex toren zho nl Radio 538 s 0.062 Dv 04e39/52n08 0 112 118 RADI (638 83C7

102.100  HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren nho nl Radio 538 s 98.000 Dv 05e10/52n15 6 172 179 RADI (638 83C7 dir: 250°-60°; red: 110°, 145°, 178°, 21
102.100 HOL Breda/Bond Towers nbr nl Radio 538 s 1400 Dv 04e48/51n35 3 45 48 RADI 0638 83C7 Ex Gilze

102.100  HOL Doetinchem/TenneT toren gel nl Radio 538 s 0.200 Dv 06e15/51n59 11 75 78 RADI 0638 83C7

102.200 HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren dre nl Radio 538 s 10.000 Dv 06e24/52n54 12 262 267 RADI 0638 83C7

102.300 HOL De Mortel/Cellnex toren nbr nl Radio 538 s 40.000 Dv 05e42/51n32 19 134 141 RADI 0638 83C7

102.300 HOL Lochem/OOCON silo gel nl Radio 538 s 15.000 Dv 06e26/52n10 13 68 72 RADI 0638 83C7 dir: 210°-350°, red: 58°, 150°
102.300 HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren nho nl Radio 538 s 13.000 Dv 04e46/52n37 1 83 87 RADI 0638 83C7 dir: 330°-30°, red: 250°-270°
102.300 HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren lim nl Radio 538 s 2.500 Dv 05e59/51n11 22 144 147 RADI (538 83C7 Ex 1,8 kW at 99 meters

102.300 HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren zho nl Amor FM s 0501 Dv 04e27/51n53 4 137 144 AMOR- FM_ 845A Ex: 102.2 MHz

102.300 HOL Zwolle/NOVEC mast ove nl Radio 538 s 0.320 Dv 06e09/52n29 1 54 56 RADI 0638 83C7

102.300 HOL Lelystad/Cellnex toren fle  nl Radio 538 s 0.100 Dv 05e26/52n32 2 112 120 RADI 0638 83C7

102400 HOL Westdorpe/Graafschepedreef zee nl Radio 538 s 20.000 Dv 03e52/51n13 2 84 85 RADI (638 83C7 dir; 350°-10°; red: 70°-290°, FMeXtra
102400 HOL Amsterdam/Celinex toren nho nl Radio 538 s 1.300 Dv 04e53/52n20 -1 136 139 RADI 0638 83C7

102.400 HOL Arnhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren gel nl Radio 538 s 1.200 Dv 05e53/51n59 41 134 167 RADI 0638 83C7 ex R. Gelderland, red: 151°

102.400 HOL Dedemsvaart/Tuinstraat ove nl Radio 538 s 0.646 Dv 06e27/52n36 7 50 54 RADI 0538 83C7

102.400 HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren nbr nl Radio 538 s 0.150 Dv 04e28/51n31 5 100 106 RADI 0538 83C7 dir: 340°-10°, red: 120°-230°
102.500 HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg fi nl Radio 538 s 81.000 Dv 05e42/52n55 0 137 140 RADI 0638 83C7 ex Noordzee FM, red: 65°, 115°, 165°,
102.500  HOL Tilburg/Schouwburgring nbr nl Radio 538 s 8.500 Dv 05e05/51n33 15 50 59 RADI 0638 83C7 dir: 250°-50°, red: 65°, 160°-190° ex2kW
102.500  HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel utr - nl Radio 538 s 1.000 Dv 05e06/52n05 3 78 83 RADI 0638 83C7 dir: 260°-40°, red: 140°-190°
102.600 HOL Hengelo/NOVEC mast ove nl Radio 538 s 13.000 Dv 06e47/52n17 15 112 115 RADI 0638 83C7 ex Enschede/UT

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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MHz C
102.600
102.700
102.700
102.700
102.800
102.900
102.900
103.000
103.000
103.100
103.100
103.100
103.200
103.200
103.200
103.300
103.300
103.400
103.400
103.500
103.500
103.600
103.600
103.600
103.800
103.800
103.800
103.800
103.900
103.900
103.900
104.000
104.100
104.200
104.200
104.200
104.300
104.300
104.400
104.400
104.400
104.600
104.600
104.600
104.700
104.800
104.800
104.900
104.900

ITU LOCATION

HOL Nijmegen/Lankforst

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Emmen/Emmerhout

HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL Zwolle/NOVEC mast

HOL Stadskanaal/City Hotel

HOL Zelhem/Ambachtsweg

HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren

HOL Leeuwarden/Woontoren Prins Clausplein
HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL De Lutte/NOVEC mast

HOL Megen/Cellnex toren

HOL Rotterdam/Celinex toren

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren
HOL Hoorn/Electronweg

HOL Terneuzen/Zevenaarhaven
HOL Emmeloord/Goudenregenstraat
HOL Kiel-Windeweer/NOVEC mast Hoogezand
HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel

HOL Ugchelen/Cellnex mast

HOL Roosendaal/Cellnex toren

HOL Amsterdam/Celinex toren

HOL Tilburg/Het Laar

HOL Appingedam/Takenslaan

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Tjerkgaast/Cellnex toren Spannenburg
HOL Emmen/Emmerhout

HOL Goes/Cellnex toren

HOL Valkenburg/NOVEC mast Emmaberg
HOL Enschede/Sesamstraat

HOL Hoorn/Electronweg

HOL Haarlem/Cellnex toren

HOL Armhem/NOVEC TenneT-toren
HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren
HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Breda/Bond Towers

HOL Jirnsum/NOVEC mast

HOL Hilversum/Cellnex toren

HOL Goes/Cellnex toren

HOL Groningen/DVB-T mast

HOL Rotterdam/Cellnex toren

HOL Markelo/Cellnex toren

HOL Mierlo/Cellnex toren

HOL Hoogersmilde/Cellnex toren
HOL Roermond/Cellnex toren

HOL Zuidwolde/Nijverheidsweg
HOL Duivendrecht/Saturnus flat
HOL Purmerend/Gorslaan

REG LA PROGRAM
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Radio 538

Radio 538

Radio 538

Radio 538

Radio 10

Radio 538

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

Radio 10

SLAM!

Radio Gelderland Editie Veluwe
Radio 10

Joe

Radio 10 Brabant
Simone FM

Joe

Joe

Joe

Joe

NPO 3FM

Joe

WEEFF

Joe

Joe

RADIONL Editie Noord-Holland
RADIONL Editie Assen
SunriseFM

RADIONL Editie West-Brabant
NPO Radio 1

100% NL

NPO Radio 1
RADIONL Editie Groningen
100% NL

NPO Radio 2

NPO Radio 1

Frysk FM

NPO Radio 1

DNO Radio Editie Zuidwest Drenthe

Jamm FM
Radio Purmerend

M POWER DP COORDIN.

s 2.000
$100.000
s 10.000
0.320
0.300
4.900
0.510
34.000
0.680
11.000
10.471
8.100
41.000
32.000
2.500
5.900
1.380
3.000
0.089
20.000
7.200
15.000
7.800
0.617
20.000
10.000
5.000
0.740
10.000
1.000
1.000
0.700
100.000
3.000
0.320
0.200
1.400
0.070
48.000
38.000
1.400
87.000
81.000
0.030
0.320
100.000
1.000
0.050

S
s
s
s
S
s
S
S
S
s
s
s
s
S
S
S
S
S
s
s
s
S
s
S
S
S
s
s
s
s
S
S
S
S
S
s
s
s
S
S
S
S
S
s
s
s 0.050

Dv 05e48/51n49
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 06e56/52n48
Dv 06e26/52n14
Dv 06e09/52n29
Dv 06e57/52n59
Dv 06e21/52n00
Dv 05e10/52n15
Dv 05e48/53n11
Dv 06e26/52n14
Dv 06e58/52n19
Dv 05e36/51n49
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 05e06/52n39
Dv 03e50/51n18
Dv 05e45/52n43
Dv 06e45/53n08
Dv 05e06/52n05
Dv 05e54/52n10
Dv 04e28/51n31
Dv 04€53/52n20
Dv 05e04/51n33
Dv 06e51/53n19
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 05e42/52n55
Dv 06e56/52n48
Dv 03e53/51n31
Nv 05e51/50n53
Dv 06e51/52n13
Dv 05e06/52n39
Dv 04e40/52n23
Dv 05e53/51n59
Dv 04e46/52n37
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 04e48/51n35
Dh 05e47/53n05
Dv 05e10/52n15
Nv 03e53/51n31
Dv 06e37/53n12
Dv 04e27/51n53
Dv 06e26/52n14
Dv 05e36/51n26
Dv 06e24/52n54
Dv 05e59/51n11
Dv 06e26/52n40
Dv 04€56/52n20
Dv 04€58/52n30

9
4
25
12
1
6
18
6
1
12
72
7
4
12
-1
4
2
2
3
86
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~
=

-

N B W =00 0w s~ N -
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_ W A DN NN -

43
179
59
102
57
37
20
172
61
102
52
93
179
254
57
40
62
92
75
70
93
136
52
38
167
121
59
119
92
46
60
101
134
4l
197
135
45
130
172
119
96
179
138
85
254
127
40
46
38

HASL. ANT HAAT

46
186
76
105
59
43
29
179
65
105
105
9
186
259
59
44
65
97
80
144
99
139
61
42
174
124
76
120
162
55
74
106
167
75
202
138
48
133
179
120
103
186
141
90
259
130
53
39
38

RDS PS
RADI 0638
RADI 0638
RADI 0638
RADI (638
RADI O_10
RADI (638
RADI O 10
RADI O 10
RADI O 10
RADI O_10
RADI O_10
RADI O_10
RADI O_10
RADI O_10
RADI O 10
RADI O 10
RADI O 10
RADI O 10
SLAM
Radi oGLD
RADI O_10
JCE

RADI O_10
SI MONEFM
JOE

JOE

JOE

JOE
NPO_3FM_
JCE
_VEEFF__
JOE

JOE

RADI ONL_
RADI ONL_
Sunrise_
RADI ONL_  NL_Br eda
NPO Rl RADIO 1_
100% NL_

NPO Rl RADIO 1_
RADI ONL_

100% NL_

NPO R2__ RADIO 2_
NPORL__ RADIO 1 _
FRYSK. FM

NPO Rl RADIO 1_
DNO RADIO
JAMM FM_
_RIV___

RDS REG

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI
83C7
83C7
83C7
83C7
83D2
83C7
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
83D2
82A5
8415
83D2
8806
8508
83BE
8806
8806
8806
8806
8203
8806
8107
8806
8806
8421
8421
8DAF
8421
8201
83D3
8201
8421
83D3
8202
8201
8458
8201
84E3
8031

_PURVERE  d 8Ad49

P12

8A08

8721
8821

8721

8D21

REMARKS

dir: 130°, 160°-180°; red: 5°, 145°, 240
dir: 300°-50°, red:90°-110°, FMeXtra
dir: 2

ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103
ex Joe 70s & 80s, Qmusic Non-Stop, Fresh FM

ex Radio Veronica, Radio 103

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM

ex Radio 8FM, Yorin FM ex 5kW
Ex RADIONL dir: 2

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM

ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex Radio 10, Arrow Classic Rock, Caz!, Yorin FM
ex Magic FM, Happy Radio

Net NLCO B46

Ex: Puur NL, Radio 8FM, Efteling Radio
Slant Polarisation!

dir: 290°-20°; red: 120°, 158°, 210°-230

dir: 320°-20°, red: 50°, 113°, 162°, 194

Ex Tukker FM; Radio Continu

red: 120° 10 dB

Ex Streekradio; Ex 106,1 MHz

Ex: Diemen/CVZ Gebouw 50W; Excellent FM
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MHz
104.900
104.900
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000
105.000

105.100 i

105.100
105.100
105.100
105.100
105.100

105.100 i

105.100
105.100
105.100
105.100

105.200 i

105.200
105.200
105.200
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.300
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.500
105.500
105.500
105.500

C ITU LOCATION
HOL Doesburg/Grote of Martinikerk
HOL Veenendaal/DVB-T mast
HOL Goes/Cellnex toren
HOL Burgum/Burgumerdaam
HOL Winterswijk/Buys Ballotstraat
HOL Wolvega/Frisaxstraat
HOL Alphen aan den Rijn/Wederikstraat
HOL Ermelo/Oude Telgterweg
HOL Zwolle/Palestrinalaan
HOL Nutter/De Roezeberg
HOL Castricum/Duinzicht flat
HOL Papendrecht/Pelsertflat
i HOL Hazerswoude-Dorp/Int. Trade Centre
HOL Raalte/Van der Wijckstraat

HOL Hoogerheide/Onze-Lieve-Vrouw-Hemelvaartk...

HOL Enschede/Dish Hotel
HOL Huizen/lJsselmeerstraat
HOL Tiel/GMB BioEnergie
i HOL Berg en Dal/Zevenheuvelenweg luchtwachtt...
HOL Zelhem/Vincent van Goghstraat
HOL Raamsdonksveer/Zalmweg
HOL Spijkenisse/De Akkers
HOL Hoorn/Electronweg
i HOL Emmeloord/Verlengde Gildenweg
HOL Hoogezand/Statenflat
HOL Amsterdam/HVA Leeuwenburg
HOL Oss/Spaanderstraat
HOL Valkenburg/NOVEC mast Emmaberg
HOL Eibergen/Kiefte
HOL Twello/Koppelstraat
HOL Vroomshoop/Karel Doormanlaan
HOL Stiens/Seerob
HOL Stadskanaal/City Hotel

HOL Noordwijkerhout/Conference Centre Leeuwe...

HOL Marum/Hoornweg

HOL Rhenen/SV Candia

HOL Capelle aan den IJssel/Schermerhoek
HOL Alkmaar/Cellnex toren

HOL Coevorden/Wilhelminasingel

HOL Steenwijk/Vendelweg

HOL Delfzijl/Flat Oldiek

HOL Hardinxveld-Giessendam/Raadhuisplein
HOL Beverwijk/Spaarnestraat

HOL Vught/Eikendonck

HOL Weurt/ARN

HOL Varsseveld/Breukelaarweg

HOL Zuid-Beijerland/Klein Zuidbeijerlandsewe...
HOL Hoofddorp/Kruisweg

HOL Mierlo/Arkweg

REG LA PROGRAM
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RTV Connect

1 Vallei

SOB FM

RTV NOF

Slingeland FM

Radio Centraal
Studio Kaag en Braassem
Veluwe FM Editie Ermelo/Putten
Radio Focus

Accent FM
Castricum105
Papendrecht FM
Studio Alphen
Salland 1

ZuidWest FM
1Twente Editie Enschede
NH Gooi

SRC FM

Omroep Berg en Dal
Ideaal Plus

SLOG FM

LINQ FM

NPO Radio 2

Radio 527 Polder FM
Regio FM

RaZo

Mfm Brabant

NPO Radio 1
REGIO8
VoorstVeluwezoom
Delta FM

Omroep Leeuwarden
RTV1

Bo Radio

RTV Zulthe

Rhenen FM

Radio Capelle
Streekstad Centraal
Z0134

RTV Slos

Omroep Eemsdelta
Merweradio

Radio Beverwijk
NOVO3

RN7 NL

REGIO8

Radio Hoeksche Waard
MeerRadio
Studio040

M POWER DP COORDIN.

»ow NN DO NN NN NN NN nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn306000000nnon

0.040
0.008
0.160
0.100
0.100
0.079
0.064
0.063
0.060
0.050
0.050
0.021
0.064
0.063
0.060
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.040
0.040
0.021
0.011
0.008
0.100
0.050
0.030
0.020
10.000
0.440
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.079
0.051
0.050
0.031
0.013
0.010
1.000
0.100
0.063
0.051
0.050
0.030
0.025
0.200
0.100
0.100
0.100

Dv 06€08/52n01
Dv 05e34/52n00
Dm03e53/51n31
Dv 06€00/53n11
Dv 06e43/51n58
Dv 06e00/52n53
Dv 04e41/52n09
Dv 05e36/52n17
Dv 06e05/52n32
Dv 06e52/52n25
Dv 04e40/52n33
Dv 04e41/51n50
Dv 04e38/52n05
Dv 06e16/52n23
Nv 04e19/51n25
Dv 06e53/52n13
Dv 05e14/52n18
Dv 05e26/51n55
Dv 05e56/51n48
Dv 06€21/52n00
Dv 04e53/51n42
Dv 04e19/51n50
Dv 05e06/52n39
Dv 05e45/52n41
Dv 06e45/53n09
Dv 04e55/52n21
Dv 05e33/51n47
Dv 05e51/50n53
Dv 06€39/52n05
Dv 06e05/52n14
Dv 06e34/52n27
Dv 05e45/53n16
Dv 06e57/52n59
Dv 04e28/52n15
Dv 06e16/53n09
Dv 05e35/51n58
Dv 04e36/51n56
Dv 04e46/52n37
Dv 06e44/52n40
Dv 06e07/52n47
Dv 06€55/53n20
Dv 04e50/51n49
Dv 04e40/52n29
Dv 05e18/51n40
Dv 05e48/51n51
Dv 06€28/51n57
Dv 04e24/51n47
Dv 04e41/52n18
Dv 05e38/51n27

HASL. ANT HAAT

13
7
1
1

35
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S
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60
90
81
35
29
42
40
26
43
35
39
48
19
42
45
51
38
38
20
57
40
67
67
23
33
66
60
92
37
25
39
40
38
43
30
31
51
83
32
31
45
20
27
56
51
19
32
45
27

66
91
82
39
39
46
40
41
46
89
39
49
19
46
67
70
45
42
101
66
41
68
69
24
37
70
64
162
44
38
41
44
44
61
36
73
54
87
36
37
50
24
28
59
53
24
34
45
30

RDS PS
CONNECT _
1 VALLEI
_SOB FM_
RTV_NOF_
RTV
CENTRAAL
STUDI OKB
Vel uneFM

RDS REG

Sl i ngel a

ACCENTFM
Castrcum
_PAPEN__
ALPHEN
SALLAND1
ZUl DVEST
1TVEENTE_
NH GOO _
_SRC_FM_
Ber g&Dal
_ldeaal _
SLOG FM_
LI NQ

NPO R2_
RADI G627
REG O _FM
__RaZo__
MFM_CSS_
NPO R1__
REG 08___
_Voorst _
DELTA _FM
L' war den
RTV1__
__BO
ZULTHE _
RHENENFM
Capel I e_
STREEK- _ -STAD
70 34__
RTV- SLCS
__EEMB__
MERVERTV
BEVRW JK
NOVO 3__
_RN7_NL_
REG 08___
Radi o_HW Hoeksche
MEERRDI O

STUDI 040

__PLUS__

RADI O 2_
POLDERFM
FM 105. 2

RADI O 1_

RADIO

_DELTA

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

82CF
8EA3
8013
80BC
8061

8391

83AF
8055

8477
80CA
8105
820A
80B6
84BE
FFFF
80FB
84EB
808D
8012
FFFF
8467
8202
8305
83AA
80C3
8308
8201
8052
805D
8051
8400
8065
8020
9362
8EA2
80E3
8000
8476
8017
8054
841E
80CD
80F9
84F2
8052
8490
809E
8440

PI2 REMARKS

ex Radio Midland, Veenstad Radio

Ex Origineel FM; Off-air 01-01-2014

Ex: RTV Kanaal 30 old name R. Tytsjerksteradiel
Ex Slingeland FM

ex: Unity FM, Heatwave Radio

Ex Twente FM

ExR.0.B.-FM
ex RTV Raalte

ex RTV Betuwe, Logo Radio
Ex: Omroep Groesbeek

ex R. Dongemond
ex Ex Smart FM; Radio Spijkenisse

reorganising, see webpage. Might come bak in March 2024
Ex Regio FM

Part of SALTO Omroep Amsterdam

ex Omroep Maasland

ex Gelre FM, Ex: Berkelland FM

Old name: LEO Middelse, Ex Radio Middelse
Ex: RTV Stadskanaal

Old name: Nens

ex Radio Westerkwartier, Slom

no AF

Ex Radio Loco, ex 107.8

ex R. Steenwijk

ex Havenstad FM, Radio Delfzicht

Ex Avulo FM
ex RTV Totaal, R. Contact
ex Orgineel FM, R. de ljsbaer

Ex: Glow FM



12/16 |

FMLIST - http://www.fmlist.org 01/03/2024

| 12/16

MHz
105.500
105.500
105.500
105.500
105.500
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.600
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.700
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.800
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
105.900
106.000
106.000

C ITU LOCATION

p

HOL Zeeland/Nieuwveldsestraat

HOL Hoenderloo/Landal Miggelenberg
HOL Baarn/Meander Medisch Centrum
HOL Elburg/Aperlopad

HOL Den Haag/Cellnex toren

HOL Wieringerwerf/NOVEC mast

HOL Loosbroek/Sportpark De Hoef

HOL Ouddorp/Hofdijksweg

HOL Didam/AgruniekRijnvallei

HOL Annen/Spijkerboorsdijk

HOL Pijnacker/Gemeentehuis

HOL Ommen/Uitkijktoren Besthmenerberg
HOL Denekamp/Hanzeweg

HOL Mijdrecht/Rendementsweg

HOL Goirle/Burgemeester Rensstraat
HOL Utrecht/Hydron Gebouw

HOL Heythuysen/Stationsstraat

HOL Hapert/Alexanderhof

HOL Druten/Excluton BV

HOL Wijhe/Brandweer

HOL Nieuwkuijk/H. Johannes Geboortekerk
HOL Kerkrade/Stadion Roda J.C.

HOL Landsmeer/De Keern

HOL Ridderkerk/Seringenplantsoen

HOL Neede/Meelfabriek

HOL Leiden/Vrijheidslaan

HOL Vorden/H. Antonius van Paduakerk
HOL Winschoten/De Klinker

HOL Eijsden/Ingenieur Rocourstraat

HOL Beers/Bokkerijershof

HOL Aldwald/Simmerwei

HOL Hengelo/Woonzorgcentrum Humanitas
HOL Culemborg/De Driestad

HOL Waddinxveen/Pette 1

HOL Bergen op Zoom/Groeshof

HOL Westdorpe/Graafschepedreef

HOL Nunspeet/Oosterlaan

HOL Soest/Gemeentehuis

HOL Arnhem/Kasteelflat

HOL Rijswijk/Flat Molenvoorde

HOL Boxmeer/Sint-Petrusbasiliek

HOL Egmond aan Zee/Hotel Zuiderduin
HOL Aalsmeer/Endemol Studio

HOL Dirksland/Watertoren

HOL Paterswolde/Mw. Bahler-Boermalaan
HOL Nuenen/De Pinckart

HOL Nieuwleusen/Sportterrein

HOL Geesteren/Begraafplaats De Sprakelberg
HOL Borger/Nuisveen

REG LA PROGRAM
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nl
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nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl

Memories
Samen1 Radio
Eemland1

LOE FM

NPO Radio 1
Regio Noordkop
Mfm Brabant
Omroep Archipel
REGIO8

Radio Aa en Hunze
Feel Good Radio
Vechtdal NL
Twente FM

RTV Ronde Venen
LOG-radio

Bingo FM

ML5 Radio
Kempen FM
RN7

Salland 1
Langstraat FM
RTV Parkstad
LOL radio

Radio Ridderkerk
Gelre FM

Unity.NU Editie Leiden e.o.

|deaal Plus

RTV GO!

3Heuvelland

Omroep Land van Cuijk
RTV NOF

1Twente Editie Hengelo
SRC FM

RTW FM

ZuidWest FM

GO-FM

Radio Nunspeet
Eemland1

RTV Connect

Feel Good Radio
Omroep Land van Cuijk
Radio 80

Radio Aalsmeer

RTV SLOGO

Tynaarlo Lokaal
Studio040

Vechtdal FM

REGIO8

RTV1

M POWER DP COORDIN.
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0.064
0.063
0.050
0.050
0.002
1.600
0.130
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.079
0.074
0.050
0.040
0.126
0.100
0.080
0.079
0.079
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.041
0.040
0.033
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.080
0.079
0.079
0.079
0.051
0.023
0.013
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.080
0.080
0.079
0.071
0.064
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.398
0.100

Dv 05e41/51n41
Dv 05e54/52n08
Dv 05e17/52n13
Dv 05e51/52n27
Dv 04e€20/52n05
Dv 05e03/52n55
Dv 05e31/51n41
Dv 03e57/51n49
Dv 06e08/51n56
Dv 06e44/53n03
Dv 04e26/52n01
Dv 06€26/52n30
Dv 07€01/52n23
Dv 04e53/52n12
Dv 05e04/51n31
Dv 05e04/52n06
Dv 05e54/51n15
Dv 05e15/51n22
Dv 05e35/51n54
Dv 06e08/52n23
Dv 05e11/51n41
D¢ 06e00/50n51
Dv 04e55/52n26
Dv 04e35/51n52
Dv 06e38/52n08
Dv 04€29/52n09
Dv 06€22/52n06
Dv 07e02/53n09
Dv 05e43/50n46
Dv 05e50/51n43
Dv 06e06/53n17
Dv 06e49/52n15
Dv 05e15/51n57
Dv 04e39/52n03
Dv 04e19/51n30
Dv 03e52/51n13
Dv 05e48/52n23
Dv 05e18/52n11
Dv 05e54/51n57
Dv 04e19/52n02
Dv 05e57/51n39
Dv 04e37/52n37
Dv 04e45/52n16
Dv 04e07/51n45
Dv 06e34/53n09
Dv 05e32/51n28
Dv 06e17/52n35
Dv 06e32/52n08
Dv 06e47/52n55

HASL. ANT HAAT

19
74
1

17

3
16
15

41
2
2
47

103
90
42
42
33
35
27
30
46
38
55
33
18
38
29
28
38
52
22
38
36
48
28
33
45
31
28
35
45
35
53
70
60
17
55
67
28
38
37
45
27
41
41
33
35

50
78
40
50
109
92
47
44
38
41
30
60
50
38
61
38
24
44
35
30
40
120
38
42
42
53
34
38
58
32
32
43
49
36
62
71
71
25
63
72
29
44
37
46
32
45
45

46

RDS PS

Sanmenl__
EEM_AND1L
_LCE
NPO R1__
NOORDKOP
M~M_LBRK
ARCHI PEL
REG O8__
AAKHUNZE
FEELGOOD
VDNL1056
twent ef m
_VENEN__

Bl NGO_FM
M.5RADI O
KenpenFM
_RN7___
SALLAND1
_LANG___
PARKSTAD
LOLRADI O
Rl DDKERK
GELRE_FM
Unity FM
_ldeaal _
RTV_GO _
3_HEUVEL
RADI OLVC
RTV_NOF_
1TVEENTE_
_SRC FM_
RTW FM__
ZUl DVEST
GO FM
NUNSPEET
EEM_ANDL
CONNECT _
FEELGOOD

RADI O_80
AALSMEER
RTVSLOGO
RTV

STUDI 040
Vecht dal
REG 08___
RTV1_

RDS REG

_MEDIA__
RADI O 1_

RADIO

97,2 FM_

__Plus__

_C BORG_

TYNAARLO

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

RP
8ABC
83A0
8051
10556
8201
8400
830B
8469

+ 8052
8456
800A
8628
804E
8100

80A4
9999
+ 8023
84F1
+ 80B6
8058
+ 8030

d FFFF
d 8081

8242
8469
8013
80B7
8543

80BC
8074
84EB
+ 8058
84BE
8A53
+ 84AF

82CF
800A

8080
89AA
8469
8EB8
+ 8440
8098
+ 8052
8065

PI2 REMARKS

ex Baarn FM, Eemland FM/Regio FM

Old name LOS radio
ex WanFM, Frekwent FM
Old name RGL FM

Old names: Easy FM, Radio Excellent; ex Radio Pijnacker

ex Radio de Ronde Venen
ex ex Radio Leijdal; LOG

ex Omroep Leudal

ex RTV Totaal, Radio 6 (107.2)
ex Airplay Radio

Ex: HTR Radio

ex Pl: 80E8

Scrolling PS

Ex Holland Centraal

Ex: Omroep Scheemda
ex RTv MenM
Ex: Radio Meander

Ex: Radio Hengelo

Ex: BRTO

Ex Radio Soest; 50 W at Albert Cuyplaan
ex RTV Arnhem

Old name RTV Rijswijk Radio

Ex: BLOS RTV

ex 107.0

relays Radio Drenthe, previous Name Radio LOEP; ex tx P
ex Glow FM; Radio Decibel
ex Streekradio Nieuwleusen

ex RTV Borger-Odoorn
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MHz
106.000
106.000
106.000
106.000
106.000
106.000
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.100
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.200
106.300
106.300
106.300
106.300
106.300
106.300
106.300
106.300
106.400
106.400
106.400
106.400
106.400
106.400
106.400
106.400
106.500
106.500

C ITU LOCATION

p

HOL Wageningen/WICC

HOL Kockengen/Voetbalvereniging
HOL Krimpen aan den IJssel/Vijverlaan
HOL Sterksel/Bedrijventerrein Poort 43
HOL Uden/Willem-Alexanderhof

HOL Uitgeest/Onze-Lieve-Vrouwe-Geboortekerk
HOL Zwijndrecht/Westelijke Parallelweg
HOL Leeuwarden/Maurits flat

HOL Siddeburen/Kugelslaan

HOL Biervliet/Driewegenweg

HOL Maasbracht/De Heus

HOL Leiderdorp/Sisalbaan

HOL Vragender/Winterwijkseweg

HOL Almelo/Karelia Gebouw

HOL Putten/Cultureel Centrum Stroud
HOL Helvoirt/AgruniekRijnvallei

HOL Den Burg/Reijer Keijserstraat
HOL Hattem/Daendelsweg

HOL Zutphen/Sterflat

HOL Luyksgestel/Zoeferbeemd

HOL Diemen/RXL flat groen

HOL Losser/Gildehauserweg

HOL Malden/Ambachtsweg

HOL Deurne/Gemeentewerf

HOL Gouda/Sophie flat

HOL Stadskanaal/City Hotel

HOL Oosterhout/Del Court flat

HOL Harlingen/Woonzorgcentrum Almenum
HOL Best/Leemkuilen

HOL Geldermalsen/Gerdina's Hof
HOL Doetinchem/AgruniekRijnvallei
HOL Zweeloo/Kieveen

HOL Oudleusen/Parellelstraat

HOL Siebengewald/Callunastraat
HOL Uddel/Essenkamp

HOL Uithoorn/Briandflat

HOL Heiloo/Ambachtsweg

HOL Alphen/Sint Janstraat

HOL Delft/Cesar Franckstraat

HOL Groenlo/Ziekenhuisstraat

HOL Rucphen/Sprundelseweg

HOL Tiel/GMB BioEnergie

HOL Oostzaan/Gemeenthuis

HOL Zeewolde/Gemeentehuis

HOL Kampen/Wortmanflat

HOL Barendrecht/Watertoren

HOL Rijnsburg/Kanaalpad Noord-West

HOL Ter Apel/Wooncomplex Dr. Tijdensstraat F...
HOL Hazerswoude-Rijndijk/Frederik van Eedenp...

REG LA PROGRAM
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Rijnstreek FM

RTV Stichtse Vecht
LOK radio

Radio Horizon

Mfm Brabant
0OSU-Radio

ATOS Radio
Omroep Leeuwarden
Regio FM

GO-FM

ML5 Radio

Unity NL
1Achterhoek
AAFM

Veluwe FM Editie Ermelo/Putten

NOVO3

Radio Texel

Radio Hattem
B-FM

Kempen FM
Studio DMN
Twente FM

GL8

DMG Radio
Gouwestad Radio
RTV1

ORTS Radio
Omroep Zilt
Omroep Best

SRC FM

REGIO8

20134

Vechtdal FM
Maasland Radio
Samen1 Radio
Rick FM

BE@TFM

Radio Optimaal
Omroep Delft Radio
1Achterhoek

Radio Rucphen FM
SRC FM

Radio 9 Oostzaan
LOZ FM

RTV lUsselmond
Exxact Barendracht
RTV Katwijk

Radio Westerwolde
Studio Alphen

M POWER DP COORDIN.

wom O g OO0 NN N NN 30000000000 000n0nn0ennnnnnnn3o
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0.071
0.060
0.051
0.050
0.030
0.025
0.100
0.079
0.079
0.064
0.060
0.051
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.010
0.100
0.079
0.056
0.051
0.050
0.050
0.040
0.040
0.040
0.032
0.320
0.100
0.060
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.041
0.100
0.100
0.079
0.051
0.050
0.050
0.041
0.026
0.100
0.100

Dv 05e40/51n58
Dv 04e56/52n09
Dv 04e37/51n55
Dv 05e37/51n20
Dv 05e37/51n39
Dv 04e42/52n32
Dv 04e38/51n49
Dv 05e48/53n11
Dv 06e52/53n15
Dv 03e39/51n21
Dv 05e34/51n09
Dv 04e31/52n10
Dv 06e37/51n59
Dv 06e38/52n22
Dv 05e37/52n16
Dv 05e14/51n38
Dv 04e48/53n03
Dv 06e04/52n28
Dv 06e13/52n08
Dv 05e19/51n17
Dv 04e58/52n20
Dv 07€01/52n16
Dv 05e51/51n47
Dv 05e48/51n27
Dv 04e42/52n021
Dv 06e57/52n59
Dv 04e51/51n37
Dv 05€26/53n11
Dv 05e24/51n30
Dv 05e18/51n52
Dv 06e16/51n58
Dv 06e44/52n48
Dv 06e19/52n32
Dv 06e06/51n39
Dv 05e47/52n16
Dv 04€50/52n15
Dv 04e42/52n36
Dv 04e58/51n29
Dv 04€20/52n00
Dv 06e37/52n02
Dv 04e34/51n32
Dv 05€26/51n55
Dv 04e53/52n26
D 05e33/52n20
Dv 05e55/52n33
Dv 04e32/51n51
Dv 04e26/52n12
Dv 07e03/52n53
Dv 04e35/52n08

HASL. ANT HAAT
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42
32
34
27
49
39
21
38
44
27
49
2
47
43
1
36
39
35
45
36
50
34
43
37
37
36
36
26
34
54
52
42
41
20
19
38
40
38
50
2%
38
38
20
12
48
42
38
28
28

45
32
38
43
57
44
2
42
48
31
53
29
61
46
31
38

39
47
46
55
39
46
45
44
42
41
29
45
57
56
49
46
23
36
38
39
46
55
34
45
42
24
13
53
46
41
35
32

RDS PS
Rijnstrk

RDS REG

LOKRADI O
HORI ZON_
MFM_UDEN
_-0SU-__ osuradio
ATCS_RTV
L' war den
REG O _FM
GO FM__
ML5RADI O
UNI TY_NL
1ACHTER- _ HOEK
www. AAFM
Vel uneFM
NOVO 3
Texel
HATTEM _
__BFM___
KenpenFM 97, 2_FM_
STU_DWN_
twent ef m
a8
DMG _
GOUWSTAD
__RTV1__
ORTS___ 106.2FM_
ZILT

_SRC_FM_ W BETUVE
REG C8___
_Z0 34__
Vecht dal

MAASLAND
Sanmenl__
RI CK_FM_
- Beat FM Beat FM _

Uddel __

_OVRCEP_ _DELFT__
1ACHTER- _ HOEK
RUCPHEN _
_SRC FM_
Radi 0_9_ CQost zaan
LOZ_FM__ ZEEWODLDE

_1JSSEl _ __MOND__
EXXACT__ BAREN-
RTV_KATW
__RIV.GL
ALPHEN

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

+

8B3D

8024
83E0
830B
8100
1FAA
8400
83AA
8A53
80F6
8106
8242
8116
8055
80F9
8106
8061
8008
8023
8035
804E
9060
8071
8001
8065
8073
8019

84EB
8052
8476
8098
FFAA
83A0
8181
809D

80B3
8242
8000
84EB
80E5
1064
8D12
803E
80E8
8954
829A

PI2 REMARKS

relays Radio Rijnmond

Ex SkyLine FM

Old names: LEO Middelse, LEO FM; Ex: Radio Mercurius
ex Radio MG

ex Unity FM; R. Leiderdorp

Scrolling PS

ex R. Putten
Ex: HOS FM; Radio Mexico

Ex Unique FM

Ex: Omroep RSH; Ex Kanaalweg mono
ex RTV Betuwe, LOGO R.

ex Gelre FM; R. ljsselstad; Stadsradio Doetinchem
Ex Radio Loco

Radio Info de Kwakel
ex Alphen en Rielse LO

ex Radio NRG/Energy
ex Radio Vestingstad

no AF
Ex: RTV Zeewolde

Exxact FM is the local radiostation for Barendrecht, HOL
ex R.Rijnsburg/R. MEBORA

Ex Radio Rijnwoude
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

106.500  HOL Nutter/De Roezeberg ove nl Twente FM s 0.079 Dv 06e52/52n25 68 39 93 twentefm 804E

106.500 HOL Tholen/Grote of Onze-Lieve-Vrouwekerk zee nl Omroep Tholen s 0.051 Dv 04e13/51n32 38 41 _OVRCEP_ _THOLEN_ + 8010

106.500 HOL Drachten/Tjaarda flat De Pleats fi nl Smelne FM s 0.050 Dv 06e08/53n06 2 49 53 SMELNE__ + 8009

106.500 HOL Steenderen/Prins Bernhardlaan gel nl Ideaal Plus s 0.050 Dv 06e11/52n04 8 38 40 _ldeaal _ _ PLUS _ 8012

106.500 HOL Heerde/Veldkampseweg Sportscenter gel nl Radio 794 s 0.050 Dv 06e03/52n24 8 38 45 RADI O794 8000 relay Radio Gelderland, ex Radio Heerde
106.500 HOL Wijchen/Meerdreef gel nl RN7 s 0.025 Dv 05e44/51n48 7 63 64 _ RN7___ 84F1 ex WOFM, Tweestromenland FM
106.600 HOL Groningen/RUG Medische Faculteit gro nl OOG Radio s 0.320 Dv 06e34/53n13 1 65 70 OOGRADI O 80B3

106.600 HOL Hoofddorp/Kruisweg nho nl MeerRadio s 0.100 Dv 04e41/52n18 -4 45 45 MEERRDI O 809E

106.600 HOL Bergambacht/Silo DZ Six Diervoeders zho nl RTV Krimpenerwaard s 0.100 Dv 04e47/51n55 3 36 42 RTV. K 8067 Ex Radio Centraal

106.600 HOL Heteren/Poort van Midden Gelderland Groe... gel nl RTV Connect s 0.080 Dv 05e45/51n57 8 35 36 CONNECT_ 82CF

106.600 HOL Bellingwolde/Sportweg gro nl Radio Westerwolde s 0.050 Dv 07e10/53n06 2 40 46 _ RTV_GL 8954

106.600 HOL Eindhoven/Stadhuis nbr nl Studio040 s 0.050 Dv 05e29/51n26 16 75 43 STUDI 040 + 8440 ex Omroep Eindhoven

106.600 HOL Volendam/Kras Stadion nho nl L.O.V.E.Radio s 0.040 Dv 05e04/52n30 -1 45 45 RTVLOVE_ 80FD

106.600 HOL Bilthoven/Noordpool flat utr  nl Roulette FM s 0.040 Dv 05e11/52n07 3 35 36 ROULETTE 0025

106.600 HOL Zwolle/De Koperen Hoogte ove nl DNO Radio Editie Noord Overijssel s 0.020 Dv 06e11/52n35 1 53 56 DNORADI O DNOL06. 6 80C5 Ex: A28FM

106.600 HOL Haarle/Nijverdalse Berg ove nl HOifm s 0.016 Dv 06e26/52n22 29 52 76 HO _fm + 803E Old name: Reggestreek Radio
106.700  HOL Oudenbosch/Pagnevaartweg nbr nl ZuidWest FM s 0.320 Dv 04e33/51n35 3 53 55 ZUl DWEST 84BE ex Ons West Brabant, Radio Halderberge, LOVO
106.700  HOL Lochem/Paasberg Watertoren gel nl Radio Ideaal s 0.300 Dv 06e25/52n09 36 34 63 _Radio__ _ldeaal _ 8011 ex Achterhoek FM

106.700  HOL Heerenveen/Munt flat Lansicht fri nl Radio Spannenburg s 0.100 Dv 05e55/52n57 0 53 55 SPANNEN- 80F8 on-air since 24-09-2021

106.700 i HOL Heerhugowaard/Gemeentehuis nho nl Streekstad Centraal s 0.079 Dv 04e49/52n40 0 19 26 STREEK- _ -STAD 8000 Ex: Radio Dijk & Waard; Heerhugowaard A Life
106.800  HOL Nijkerk/ABZ Diervoeding gel nl A1 Radio s 0.100 Dv 05e29/52n14 1 44 49 Al-RADI O 8468 Ex Omroep N

106.800 HOL Meerssen/Beukeloord lim nl Meer FM s 0.100 Dv 05e45/50n53 61 18 67 meer/fm_ 80EQ

106.800 HOL Waalwijk/Flat Lohmanpark nbr nl Langstraat FM s 0.079 Dv 05e05/51n41 2 39 42 _LANG __ _STRAAT_ 805B Old name RTV Midden Brabant Ex Maas Stad Radio
106.800  HOL Beek en Donk/Otterweg nbr nl OSR 920 Omroep PeelRand s 0.060 Dv 05e38/51n32 14 40 40 OSR 920 _ 8951

106.800 HOL Katwijk/Zeeweg zho nl RTV Katwijk s 0.051 Dv 04e25/52n12 5 36 43 RTV_KATW 80E8 ex VLOK

106.800 i HOL Amsterdam/Elizabeth Cady Stantonplein nho nl Radio SALTO s 0.050 Dv 04e57/52n19 2 57 61 _SALTO _ FM 99.4_ 80C1 Part of SALTO Omroep Amsterdam
106.800 HOL Hoogeveen/Hoofdstraat dre nl Radio Hoogeveen s 0.050 Dv 06e29/52n43 12 36 45 _Hooge-_ _veen__ 7901

106.800 HOL Montfoort/Tasveld utr  nl Radio Stad Montfoort s 0.050 Dv 04e56/52n03 1 39 40 RSM 1068 8064

106.800  HOL Nijmegen/De Doekenborg gel nl RN7 s 0.025 Dv 05e48/51n48 8 36 38 _ RN7__ 84F1

106.900 HOL Hellevoetsluis/Opzoomerlaan zho nl LINQFM s 0.100 Dv 04e08/51n50 3 43 47 LI NQ_FM_ 8467 active (logged in UK), ex Radio Voorne
106.900 HOL Dieren/Dierense toren gel nl Studio Rheden s 0.100 Dv 06e06/52n02 13 19 25 STU. RHE_ 8085 Ex: M-FM Streekradio

106.900 HOL Echt/Sint-Landricuskerk lim nl SOL2 s 0.100 Dv 05e52/51n06 29 30 39 soL2__ 8080 ex LOES FM

106.900 HOL Veendam/Jakob Bruggemalaan gro nl RTV1 s 0.079 Dv 06e53/53n07 1 39 4 _ RTV1__ 8065 Ex: Radio Parkstad

106.900 HOL Moordrecht/Stevensstraat zho nl DichtbijFM s 0.051 Dv 04e40/51n59 6 38 38 Ex Omroep Zuidplas

106.900 HOL Made/Haasdijk nbr nl Omroep Drimmelen s 0.050 Dv 04e48/51n40 1 43 Drim__ 8300

106.900 HOL Appelscha/Bosbergtoren fi nl Odrie s 0.040 Dv 06e20/52n57 24 39 62 ODRIE___ 8888 Sometimes relays Radio Drenthe
106.900 HOL Zieuwent/Kevelderstraat gel nl Leuk.fm s 0.032 Dv 06e31/52n00 19 45 48 LEUK. FM_ 82FF Ex: Gelre FM

106.900 HOL Zandvoort/Best Western Palace Hotel nho nl ZFM Zandvoort s 0.025 Dv 04e32/52n23 13 66 79 ZFM 8069

106.900 p HOL Vaals/Wilhelminatoren lim nl 3Heuvelland s 0.005 Dv06e01/50n46 312 28 208 3_HEUVEL 8543

107.000 HOL Zeist/L-flat utr  nl Slotstad Radio s 0.220 Dv 05e14/52n06 5 43 47 SLOTSTAD 8407

107.000 HOL Molenaarsgraaf/Polderweg Oost zho nl Klokradio s 0.200 Dv 04e50/51n52 -1 40 41 KLOK__ RADIO___ 8CCO

107.000 HOL Dokkum/Birdaarderstraatweg fri nl RTVNOF s 0.160 Dv 05e59/53n19 0 43 46 RTV_NOF_ 80BC

107.000 HOL Vlagtwedde/Dr. P. Rinsemastraat gro nl Radio Westerwolde s 0.100 Dv 07e06/53n02 4 4 48 _ RTV_Gl 8954

107.000 HOL Haren/Maarwold flat gro nl OOG Radio s 0.100 Dv 06e36/53n10 1 42 46 OOGRADI O 80B3 Ex: Haren FM

107.000 HOL Markelo/Grand Cafe De Kroon ove nl Hofstreek FM 0.050 Dv 06e30/52n14 16 13 19 Silent Wave

107.000 HOL Urk/Westwal fle nl UkFM s 0.026 Dv 05e37/52n39 4 17 17 URK_FM _ 8207

107.000 HOL Wageningen/Flat Belmonte gel nl RN7NL s 0.025 Dv 05e42/51n58 42 47 83 _RN7_NL_ 84F2 Ex Radio 5FM

107.100  HOL Horst/Home Park Inter Chalet lim nl Omroep Horst aan de Maas m 0.100 Dv 06e05/51n27 24 16 45 REI NDONK 8300

107.100 HOL Koog aan de Zaan/Drielse Wetering nho nl Zaan Radio s 0.100 Dv 04e50/52n28 0 36 Zaan____ Radio____ 80B5 Old Location, New Location Unknown

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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107.100  HOL Budel/Sportlaan nbr nl Radio Horizon s 0.100 Dv 05e34/51n16 33 22 46 HORI ZON_ 83E0 ex Cranendonck Lokaal

107.100  HOL Millingen aan de Rijn/Gengske gel nl Omroep Berg en Dal s 0.100 Dv 06e03/51n52 13 34 39 Ber g&Dal 808D Ex: WFM

107.100 HOL Giessen/Handelstraat nbr nl Radio A-FM s 0.080 Dv 05e02/51n47 1 38 RADI CAFM A2AD Ex: Vestingstad FM

107.100 HOL Poortugaal/Albrandswaardsedijk zho nl RTV Albrandswaard s 0.080 Dv 04e23/51n51 3 33 __RTV___ Al brands 8000 PTYN =RTVA

107.100 HOL Roosendaal/Beneluxflat nbr nl ZuidWest FM s 0.065 Dv 04e27/51n32 2 ZUl DVEST 84BE Is now part of network 'ZuidWest FM'
107.100 HOL Veghel nbr OSR 920 Omroep Mesierij 0.063 Dv 10 35 OSR _920_ 8920

107.100  HOL Veghel/Noordkade nbr nl OM Radio s 0.063 Dv 05e32/51n37 10 35 39 MEIERIJ_ 80E3

107.100  HOL Deurningen/A1 ove nl AccentFM s 0.050 Dv 06e51/52n17 25 40 52 ACCENTFM 8477 Ex Twente FM

107.100 HOL Woerden/Voltaweg utr nl RPLFM s 0.050 Dv 04e53/52n05 1 45 RPL_1071 80D1

107.100  HOL Hulst/Sint-Willibrordusbasiliek zee nl NPO Radio 2 s 0.044 Dv 04e03/51n17 4 46 49 NPO R2__ RADIO 2_ 8202

107.100 HOL Zierikzee/Silo Vissersdijk zee nl Radio Schouwen-Duiveland s 0.036 Dv 03e56/51n39 2 52 RADI O_SD 8070

107.100  HOL Apeldoorn/Torenberg gel nl Samen1 Radio s 0.025 Dv 05e54/52n14 72 53 119 Samenl__ 83A0

107.100 i HOL Ruurlo/NOVEC mast gel nl Gelre FM s 0.006 Dv 06e28/52n05 18 79 84 GELRE_FM 8242

107.200 HOL Eys/Cellnex mast lim nl 3Heuvelland s 0.100 Dv 05e56/50n50 190 80 180 3_Heuvel 8543 ex RTv MenM

107.200 HOL Aalten/Spinnerij gel nl AFM/1Achterhoek s 0.100 Dv 06e34/51n55 23 36 43 __ AFM__ 1ACHTER- 84F5 ex Aladna FM; Gelre FM; Radio de Lindeboom
107.200 HOL Hardenberg/Molensteen ove nl NOOS fm s 0.100 Dv 06e35/52n34 9 38 42 _NOOSFM_ 8055 ex 107.0; 106.9 RTV Hardenberg; Omroep Reest en Vecht
107.200 HOL Het Loo Oldebroek/Vierschotenweg gel nl LocoFM s 0.080 Dv 05e57/52n27 6 42 48 _LocoFM_ 8091

107.200 HOL Beneden-Leeuwen/Ranks Meel gel nl ExtraFM s 0.079 Dv 05e31/51n53 1" 27 35 ExtraFM_ 1072

107.200 HOL Velp/Flat De Ulenpas gel nl Studio Rheden s 0.079 Dv 05e58/51n59 11 46 49 STU. RHE_ 8085 Ex: M-FM Streekradio

107.200 i HOL Amstelveen/Poppodium P60 nho nl RTV Amstelveen s 0.063 Dv 04e52/52n18 -4 28 ex Uilenstede, located at new building
107.200 HOL Kaatsheuvel/Jan de Rooijstraat nbr nl Langstraat NL s 0.060 Dv 05e02/51n40 4 35 39 LANG __ _STRAAT_ + 805A

107.200 HOL Leidschendam/Zaagmolenstaraat zho nl Midvliet FM s 0.051 Dv 04e24/52n05 0 44 49 M DVLI ET 8107

107.200  HOL Noord-Scharwoude/Kroosakker nho nl Streekstad Centraal s 0.050 Dv 04e48/52n42 -1 38 STREEK-_ -STAD_ 8000 ex Radio Dijk & Waard, no AF

107.200 i HOL Slochteren/Kerktoren gro nl Regio FM s 0.040 Dv 06e48/53n12 0 32 37 REG O FM 83AA

107.200 HOL Helmond/Savant de Ameide flat nbr nl Ditis Helmond s 0.025 Dv 05e40/51n29 18 61 HELMOND_ 8000 ex Radio Decibel, ex Omroep Helmond
107.300 p HOL Haaksbergen/Spoelsterstraat ove nl Sternet FM s 0.400 Dv 06e44/52n09 25 35 45 STERNET ex RTV Stemet ; R. Rosita/STILOH
107.300 HOL Zwartsluis/Purperreigerlaan ove nl Zwartewater FM s 0.100 Dv 06e04/52n39 0 24 27 Zwarte__ water _FM 80DE old name: R.Zwartsluis

107.300 HOL Sittard/Toon Hermans Theater lim nl BieOs s 0.100 Dv 05e52/51n00 48 16 57 BIE_OS__ 8046

107.300 HOL Ede/Flat Groot Derxsgoed gel nl EdeFM s 0.100 Dv 05e39/52n02 15 45 54 _EDE_FM_ 8EA1

107.300 HOL Breda/Gemeentehuis nbr nl BredaNu s 0.080 Dv 04e47/51n35 3 31 40 BREDANU_ FFFF Ex StadsRadio Breda

107.300  HOL Deventer/Gildenburg ove nl Salland 1 s 0.079 Dv 06e13/52n15 7 34 37 SALLANDL + 80B6 Ex Deventer Radio

107.300 HOL Oude Pekela/Watertoren gro nl Radio Westerwolde s 0.079 Dv 07e01/53n07 1 50 54 _RTV_GL 8954 ex Omroep Pekela

107.300 HOL De Westereen/Fogelsang fi nl RTVNOF s 0.040 Dv 06e02/53n15 2 36 41 RTV_NOF_ 80BC

107.300  HOL Mill/Van Hout schoorsteen nbr nl Omroep Land van Cuijk s 0.025 Dv 05e47/51n41 15 60 66 OLVC_ 8ABD Ex L.O.M. Radio

107.300  HOL Oirschot/Sint-Petrusbasiliek nbr nl EenFM m 0.020 Dv 05e18/51n30 17 65 71 EEN.FM___ FM 107. 8730 Old name: Omroep Oirschot

107.300  HOL Houten/Van der Valk Hotel Houten utr  nl HoutenFM s 0.020 Dv 05e08/52n02 2 62 63 HOUTENFM 8027

107.400  HOL Den Dungen/Sint-Jacobus De Meerdere Kerk  nbr nl Lokaal 7 FM s 0.100 Dv 05e22/51n40 6 38 40 Lokaal _7 On_Air: _ 8056 ex Radio Decibel

107.400 HOL Oldenzaal/Parellelstraat ove nl Twente FM s 0.100 Dv 06e56/52n18 45 26 54 twentefm 804E ex R. Oldenzaal, Accent FM

107.400 HOL Valkenswaard/Dragonder nbr nl VOS FM s 0.100 Dv 05e28/51n20 26 23 29 VOS_FM __ 8059 ex Omroep Valkenswaard

107.400 HOL Ter Aar/Ringdrijk zho nl RTV Hollands Midden s 0.100 Dv 04e43/52n11 -1 35 39 HOLLANDS 8000 ex Radio LOT, LO Ter Aar

107.400 HOL Noordwolde/Rotanstraat fri  nl Radio Centraal s 0.050 Dv 06e09/52n53 3 33 37 CENTRAAL 8391

107.400 i HOL Zuidlaren/Bolwerk dre nl Tynaarlo Lokaal s 0.050 Dv 06e41/53n06 3 32 37 TYNAARLO 8EB8 relays Radio Drenthe, previous Name Radio LOEP
107.400 HOL Roermond/Elmpterweg lim nl ML5 Radio s 0.050 Dv 06e01/51n12 23 4 37 M5 9999 ex VOX FM, Maas en Grens Radio, new RDS 11/2011, ex
107.400 HOL Heemskerk/Anthonie Verherentstraat nho nl Heemskerk FM s 0.050 Dv 04e40/52n31 1 39 Hkerk_FM FFFF

107.400 HOL Elst/Industrieweg Oost gel nl RN7NL s 0.050 Dv 05e52/51n55 9 38 41 _RN7_NL_ 84F2 Ex Radio 5FM

107.400 i HOL Medemblik/Bonifacius Kerktoren nho nl MIX724 s 0.025 Dv 05e06/52n46 3 45 51 -M X724- + 805C Waiting for new program

107.500 HOL Menaam/Mieddyk fri nl Omroep Zilt s 0.180 Dv 05e40/53n13 1 42 45 ZILT___ 8019 Ex: Radio Eenhoorn

107.500 i HOL Leiden/Hoge Rijndijk 306 zho nl Sleutelstad FM s 0.100 Dv 04e31/52n09 0 26 30 SLEUTEL_ 8937

107.500 HOL Weert/Limagrain Ingredients lim nl Weert FM s 0.100 Dv 05e41/51n15 3% 21 42 Weert FM_ WFMLO7. 5 1F40 ex Streekomroep Weert

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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C ITU LOCATION

HOL Eerbeek/Kollergang

HOL Bunschoten-Spakenburg/Bikkersweg
HOL Son/Toren van de Sint-Petrus Bandenkerk
HOL Lichtenvoorde/Dijkstraat

HOL Koekange/De Meidoorn sportterrein
HOL Oudewater/Brede Dijk

HOL Maastricht/Cellnex toren

HOL Emmen/Nautilusstraat

HOL Goor/Reggelaan

HOL Zuidschermer/Zuidervaart

HOL Someren/Laan ten Roode

HOL Ravenstein/De Heus

HOL Nootdorp/Sportveld S.V. Nootdorp
HOL Abcoude/Dorpskerk

HOL Tilburg/Schouwburgring

HOL Muntendam/Herman Gorterweg
HOL Wezep/Hoeloosweg sportpark
HOL Schagen/Witte Paal

HOL Vriezenveen/Sportterrein

HOL Heijen/ForFarmers

HOL Veldhoven/Merefelt

HOL Drempt/Garvo diervoeders

HOL Harderwijk/Hofdijk flat

HOL Utrecht/NH Hotel

HOL Assen/Beilerstraat

HOL Terneuzen/Edvard Grieghof

HOL Nijmegen/Castellatoren

HOL Burgum/Burgumerdaam

HOL Vaassen/Brunholdplaats

HOL Renesse/Silo Krijger Molenaars
HOL Bodegraven/Reclamemast Beneluxweg
HOL Nieuwendijk/Buitenkade

HOL IJmuiden/Breezicht

HOL Eibergen/Camping De Goede Hoop
HOL Almere/Panoramique

HOL Vlaardingen/Flat De Bolder

HOL Lochem/Reudink Bio Voeders

HOL Zeeland/Nieuwveldsestraat

HOL Lith/Valkseweg

HOL Gulpen/Rijksweg

HOL Soesterberg/De Drie Eiken

HOL Amsterdam/World Fashion Centre

REG LA PROGRAM

gel
utr
nbr
gel
dre
utr
lim
dre
ove
nho
nbr
nbr
zho
utr
nbr
gro
gel
nho
ove
lim
nbr
gel
gel
utr
dre
zee
gel
fri
gel
zee
zho
nbr
nho
gel
fle
zho
gel
nbr
nbr
lim
utr
nho

nl
nl
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nl
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nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl
nl

VoorstVeluwezoom
Eemland1

Radio SenB
1Achterhoek

DNO Radio Editie Zuidwest Drenthe

Midland FM
Maastricht FM
Z0134

Hofstreek FM
Streekstad Centraal
SIRIS-radio

Mfm Brabant

Feel Good Radio
RTV Ronde Venen
Omroep Tilburg
Regio FM

LocoFM

Noordkop Centraal
Deltapiraat
Maasland Radio
Radio Veldhoven
|deaal Plus

Veluwe FM Editie Harderwijk
Bingo FM

Omroep Assen
GO-FM

RN7

RTV NOF

Radio 794

Radio Schouwen-Duiveland
BR6 Radio

Radio A-FM
Seaport FM
Leuk.fm

Easy FM

Omroep Vlaardingen
Ideaal Plus

en AFN Benelux-The Eagle

nl
nl
nl
XX

Mfm Brabant
3Heuvelland
Eemland1
Caribbean FM

M POWER DP COORDIN.
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0.063
0.063
0.063
0.050
0.050
0.040
0.030
0.400
0.100
0.080
0.080
0.060
0.051
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.160
0.089
0.079
0.060
0.050
0.050
0.032
0.100
0.080
0.079
0.063
0.063
0.051
0.051
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.041
0.011
0.400
0.100
0.080
0.050
0.025
0.025

Dv 06e05/52n06
Dv 05e22/52n15
Dv 05€30/51n31
Dv 06e34/51n59
Dv 06e19/52n42
Dv 04e52/52n02
Dv 05e40/50n50
Dv 06e55/52n46
Dv 06e35/52n14
Dv 04e46/52n34
Dv 05e43/51n23
Dv 05e39/51n48
Dv 04e24/52n03
Dv 04e58/52n16
Dv 05e05/51n33
Dv 06e52/53n08
Dv 06e01/52n28
Dv 04e49/52n47
Dv 06e38/52n24
Dv 05e58/51n41
Dv 05e24/51n25
Dv 06e11/52n01
Dv 05e38/52n21
Dv 05e06/52n05
Dv 06e33/52n59
Dv 03e51/51n19
Dv 05e51/51n20
Dv 06€00/53n11
Dv 05e58/52n17
Dv 03e46/51n44
Dv 04e45/52n04
Dv 04e56/51n46
Dv 04e36/52n28
Dv 06e40/52n03
Dv 05e19/52n24
Dv 04e21/51n54
Dv 06e25/52n10
Dv 05e41/51n41
Dv 05e27/51n48
Dv 05e54/50n49
Dv 05e17/52n07
Dv 04e50/52n21

HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS

15
1
15

22
34
41
41
28

79
44
38
18
38
42
42
30
50
27
27

37
38
35
25
36
78
12
38
45
37
19
20
40
42

28
50
70
50
39
27
12
21
4l

31
40
46
44
32
39
120
55
39
18
43
46
44
27
59
32
34
40
39
42
40
30
45
83
16
35
67
41
31
20
43
43
39
42
50
78
61
46
29
8
35
74

RDS REG
VOORST _

EEM_LANDL

RADI CS&B

1ACHTER _ HOEK

M DLAND _
MAAST_FM
720 34__
HOFSTREE_ K
STREEK- _ -STAD
_SIRIS__

MFM_RAVN

FEELGOOD

RTV_ROND

_Omoep_ Tilburg_
REG O _FM
_LocoFM_

Noor dkop

DE_DELTA _PlI RAAT _
MAASL AND
VELDHOVN
_ldeaal _
Vel uneFM
Bl NGO_FM
OVROEP__ _ASSEN
GO FM__

___RN7
RTV_NOF_
RADI 0794
RADI OSD _
__BR6___
Dt _Is_

__PLUS__

_AFM_
LEUK. FM_

1ALMERE

Onr.vld_

ldeaal __ Plus___
AGNEAGLE

MFM LI TH

3_HEUVEL

EEMLAND1

Car bbean FM 107.9

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

+

8600
8051
858B
8242

6FFF
8020
8476
801F
8000
8070
830B
800A
8001
8300
83AA
8091

+ 8081

+

8052
FFAA
80CA
8013
8055
80A4
8058
8A53
84F1
80BC
8000
8070
8708
A2AD

82FF
80DD
FFFF
8013
8037
8308
8543
8051

80C2

P12

8058

REMARKS
Ex: Veluwezoom FM

ex Gelre FM; Radio Achterhoek Centraal; Dalux FM
Ex Streekradio

Ex RTV Emmen
ex Reggestad Radio

ex Asten Lokaal

ex Walraven 107,6

107.6 Feelgood in Nootdorp is giving a 800A instead of liste
Ex: Rosa FM

Old name: Radio Magnifique

Ex Omroep Menterwolde

Old name Schagen FM

ex 107.9 Omroep Maasduinen, Nima, OmroepGennpFM, N

ex HarderwijK [FM] Harderwijkse LOS (Halo)

ex Omroep Terneuzen; Maximaal FM

Ex location Everthuis, Bodegraven

ex Super FM/R. Plus

Proposed move from Eibergen/De Mors

ex Almere FM, Air Peace R.

RT+

ex Achterhoek FM

ex AFN Benelux-The Eagle ex 91.6, not heared 12-3-2016

Ex Radio Soest
Part of SALTO Omroep Amsterdam



